By Damon Veach

The historic Locust Grove Ceme-
tery, once the private burial ground of
the Luther Smith family, is now owned
and maintained by the State of Louisi-
ana. It is located in West Feliciana
Parish, on a well-marked but small
wooded road branching off from High-
way 61, just north of St. Francisville,
This peaceful little graveyard was the
center of attention earlier this month
when the General Robert McCausland
Chapter of U S. Daughters of 1812 held
a patriotic ceremony to dedicate g
bronze marker which was placed on
the grave of General Eleazar Ripley,
one of the heroes of the second conflict
that our nation fought against England
to establish its Sovereignty,

Shaded by gnarled moss-covered
trees, this cemetery is the resting
place also for young Sarah Knox Tay-
lor, daughter of Genera] (and later
President) Zachary Taylor, and first
wife of Jefferson Davis, later beloved
President of the Confederacy. Sarah
had died of malaria here at Locyst
Grove Plantation, home of her young
husband’s sister, Anna Davis, wife of
Luther Smith. Another close relative of
Jefferson Davis who lies buied here is
his brother, Dr. Benjamin Davis,

Eleazar Ripley was born in 1782 in
New Hampshire, of distinguished
ancestry. Educated in law, he serveq
two terms in the Massachusetts Legis-
lature. He married the daughter of 4
minister, Love Allen. She bore him a
Son and a daughter. When hostilities
began with England in 1812, he enlisted
in the army and was given a commis-
sion as Lieutenant Colonel by Presi-
dent Madison. For two Yyears, his
regiment was involved in bloody con-
flict with the British and Indians, and
for his leadership, he was promoted to
full Colonel,

It was in the Summer of 1814 that he
reached the peak -of his military
career, when he was, called on to take
¢tommand to the Battle of Lundy’s
Lane, due to the sudden wounding of
Generals Scott and Rrown hie awe 2.

—_The Times-Picayune
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War of 1812

American independence.»Previous
soliders of the War of 1812 who have
been memorialized in thig manner are;
General Robert MecCausland of West
Feliciana; General Philemon Thomas
of East Baton Rouge; Lieutenant David
McCans of East Feliciana; Private
Philip Richardson of East and West
Feliciana; General John Joor of Wil-
kinson Co., Mississippi; Coporal Joseph
Felps of Rast Feliciana; Captain
Zachariah Lea of Pike Co., Mississippi:
Private Jameg Groves of Sabine Par-
ish; Private Robert Fluker of St. Hel-
ena; Private James Isaac Taylor of
East Feliciana; Private Charles Danie]
Comeaux of East Baton Rouge;
Coporal Fergus Duplantier of East
Baton Rouge; and Lieutenant John
Jones Austin of West Feliciana.

Most of these were ancestors of
chapter members angd served from the
old West Florida section of Louisiana,
Several of the graves were in abap-
doned family cemeteries which were
located and restored by this histori-
cal-minded, ang dedicated, group of
ladies. One of their outstanding mem-
bers is Mae Haage who probably rates
the title of “outstanding preserva-
tionist” for her work in many histori-
cal/genealogical societies throughout
Louisiana. Mrs, Haase is secretary of
the State Society of Daughters of 1812
and chapter vice-president for the
McCausland Chapter.

* k%

stance Gagnard. They were from
Avoyelles or St. Landry parishes. They
had a son nameq Joseph Celestine
Ducote who was born around 182¢ in
Mansura, La.

Also needed js information on the
parents of Adeline Mary Meche, who
married Eugene Bearp in 1849 in 8t
Landry Parish, and the parents ¢
Euremie Rov. a Canadian aeor . .
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_S@gggd_cuss
Wnited States Pogt Office e

Argos, Indiesna, November 18, 1953.

The Filson Club,
118 Breckenridge Street,
Iouisville, Kentucky.

Gentlemen:

The name of your c¢lub has been given to me as a possible
source of information concerning my mother's side of our
family.

Her maiden neme wes Huldah Davis, daughter of John J. and
IBry Davis. John Ji. Davis came to Henry county, Indiens,
from Xentucky. I am quite sure he is a member of the
Davis family of which Jefferson Davis belonged.

One of my cousins, Judge Harvey J. Curtis, son of Jane (Davis)
Curtis, oldest child of John R. Davis, my grandfather, was
for twelve years a member of the Indiana Stetve Appelate Court
and is therefore +to be considered as a reliable source of
information.

He told me that in 1882 he, with his mother Jane, went to
Louisville and from there to some place near that city where
a Davis family reunion was held. Fe told me that Jefferson

Davis attende& +that reunion and that he must have been well
acquainted with his mother, as The President addressed her
fondly as cousin Jane., Judge Curtis stated that he sat on
the lap of Jefferson Davis and was told many incidents
concerning the war and the capture of President Davis,

Judge Curtis was Six years old 8t the time, old enough %o
carry the memory of the incident with him.

Judge Curtis' mother admonished him to keep the facts of that
meeting confidential, pointing out that Indiana might look
with disfavor on such a family connection at that tike, so
soon after the war. This was done until early this year.

Any light that you might throw on this subjeect which might
conneet my grandfather with, possibly William or John Roger
Davis, uncles of Jefferson Davis, would be sppreaiated.

ours Fery truly,.
L‘!;- r 4 7 &
leil D. Thompsdh, Postmaster.
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Flo
Husband: GEORGE WASHINGTON JR. DAVIS

Born: in;
Married: August 10, 1803 i

Died: in: HART CO, KY (FARM AT DAVIS BEND)

Father:
Mother:
Other Spouses:

Wife: ANN GOFF

Bom: 1786 n: VIRGINIA

Died: in: HART CO, KY (FARM AT DAVIS BEND)

Father: WILLIAM GQFF
Mother: BETSY WHITTON
Other Spouses:

CHILDREN

Name
Bom:

Married:
Died:
Spouse:

: JAMES DAVIS
- 1805

BEE

Name:
Bom: in:
Married: m:
Died: in
Spouse:

ABDAVIS
1817

ELIZA JANE GENTRY

Name:
Born:
Married:
Died:
Spouse:

DOCIA DAVIS
1819

BEEE

WILLIAM ARMOUR

Name:
Bom:
Married:
Died:
Spouse:

ELLIOT DAVIS
1820

BEEFR

Name:
Bom:
Married:
Died:
Spouse:

MARY JANE DAVIS
1821 i

‘B'B

m
WILLIAM ARMOUR

Name:
Bom:
Married:
Died: in:
Spouse:

ELIZA JANE DAVIS
1821 in;
in:

GEORGE DALE WELDON

Name:
Bomn;
Married:
Died:
Spouse;

JEMIMA DAVIS

1825 m:
m:
in:

JAMES H. HEDGEPETH

Name;

Bom: 1826
Married:
Died:
Spouse:

ANN DAVIS

BRE
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ELIJAH DAVIS

(The originel hand written family record, written by Eli jah
Davis April 1, 1870, is in the possession of Lovell Y. Pulliem
1298 Eastern Parkway, Louisville, Ky.)

, I, Elijah Davis, of Nelson Co., Ky., on this

ist day of April 1870, in my 83rd year, thinking it would be
some gratification to some of my after posterity to know some-
thing of their ancestory when I am gone to the other world.

By tradition of my fafher and mother, I give the
following account of my family:

My feamily resided formerly in Prince William
County, Virginia.

My great grandfather was William Davis, great
grandmother was a Bland of whom I say nothing more.

My grandfather, Isaac Davis, lost his life in a
burning house trylng to save his papers and money a short
time before the War of the Revolution. My grandmother Davis
was & Kincheloe., They left ten sons.

My father, Jesse Davis, joined the Army of the
Revolution with six of his brothers besides several of his
Wickliffe relatives, my father being the captain of the
company.

Five of my uncles perished in the war., None
but my father and one uncle returned. Shortly after the war
closed most of my family, both sides, emigrated to Nelson
County, Ky., and settled in the neighborhood where the

village of Chaplain now stands, and emigrated west and settled

in different counties as far as Texas., Few live in the



neighborhood except myself and have lived in the same land
sinece my birth,.

Perhaps no man living could be exercised with thoughts
as I am.

In the casualties of war, I lost five uncles in the
War of the Revolution, two sons and three nephews in the war
with Mexico.

The Davises came from Wales, the Kincheloes, on my
grandmother's side, from Ireland, my mother, a Milton, from
England, my grandmother, a Ross, from Scotland,

I have five sons, Charles Wickliffe Davis, Edmon M.
Devis, Thomas Jessie, Newton and Eli jah M., also one daughter,
Margaret Young Davis. These are my offsprings by my first wife,
Margaret Young Davis,who was a Young before wedded to me,
and six years after her death I married Miss Annie Neel, of
Nelson County. She bore me three daughters, Sallie, Bettise,
and Callie Davis. lMy son, Charles,Wickliffe Davis, had one
son, Newton Davis, Jr., who had the war spirit of his grand-
sires and his uncles, Jesse and Newton Davis, seniors; he
joined the Unlon army during the Civil War in the United States,
served his country with zeal and honor in the protection of the
Stars and Stripes which was presented to the Little Unlted
Colonies, now the United States.

Sb wou hear after generations of my kindred. Can
see that my sires and my offsprings and grandson have heard
the call of my country to arms in the defense of the Revolution
to the close of the unfortunaté.Civil War, 1861 to 1865. I
am proud of my beloved which have been lost in the Jjust defense

of our home and country.



3.

On this lst day of April 1870.

ELIJAH DAVIS.

P.3. Jefferson Newton Davis, great grandson of Eli jah Davis,
with‘the seme war spirit of his great grand sires took up the
arms for the defense of his country and joined the 10th U.S.
Infantry and did service during the insurrection on the Isthmus
of Panama and was honorably discharged from the service from
injuries received in the discharge of his duty.

Murray Hathaway Davis, son of I. B, Davis, the great
grandson of Ell jah Davis, also Alexander Turpin Davis, great
grandson of Eli jah Davis, had the war spirit of his great
grand sires.

Hathaway Davis joined the United States Marines, was
in action in Haiti to settle the insurrection among the natives,
was then dispatched to France to fight for the freedom of the
world, was engaged in the famous Chauteau Thierry in the on-
slaught with the greatest army of the Germans, called the
Prussian Guards, and, proud to say, hurled this great army
of the Germans back in disaster and confusion, which settled
the fate of the Kaiser's army, and was the cause of the
freedom of poor down-trodden France, and won fame for 014 Glory,
which is this day waving over Europe, including the entire
dominatinf German Empire, which bowed in acknowledgment of

defeat to the American army.



L’-o

Alexander Turpin Davis came to the call of his country
to arms in defehse of his home and country, enlisted in

Company B, 133rd Regiment of Machine Gun Battalion, and was
unfortunate to fall the victim of bronchial pneumonia and died
at Camp Boie, Texas;

he surrendered his young life in the

service of his country, for home and liberty;
was great.

his service
He gave his 1life that his country might live.

(P.S. unsigned and undated,)

Mrs. M. Arthur Payne
312 East Fifth Street
New Albany, Indiana 47150



Che Filgan Glub, Inc, Houisnille, Kentucky

By

Date

ELTJAH DAVIS

I, Elijah Davis of Nelson County, Kentucky, on this lst day of
April, 1870, in my 83rd year, thinking it would be some gratification
to some of my after posterity to know something of their ancestry when
I am gone. to the other world.

By tradition of my father and mother, I give the following account
of my family:

My family resided formerly in Prince William County, Virginia, My
great grandfather was William Davis, my great grandmother was a Bland,
of whom I know nothing more. My grandfather, Isaac Davis, lost his Iife
in & burning house, trying to save his rapers and money & short time be-
fore the War of the Revolution. My grandmother Davis was a Kincheloe.
They left ten sons.

My father, Jesse Davis, joined the Army of the Revolution with six
of his brothers, besides several of his Wickliffe relatives, my father
being captain of the company.

Five of my uncles perished in the War. None but my father and one
uncle returned. Shortly after the War closed, most of my family, both
sides, emigrated to Nelson County, Kentucky and settled in the neighbor-
hood where the village of Chaplin now stands. Some emigrated west and
settled in different counties as far as Texas. Few now live in the neigh-
borhood except myself, and I have lived on the same land since my birth,.

Perhaps no living man could be exercised with thoughts as I am., In
the casualities of war, I lost five uncles in the War of the Revolution,
and two sons and three nephews in the Mexican War.

The Davises came from Wales, the Kincheloes - on my grandmother's
side, from Ireland, my mother was a Milton, from Bngland, and my grand-

mother, a Ross from Scotland,

From a paper in possession of Elijah
Davis!' grand-daughter, Mrs. John Davis,
of Lyndon, Kentucky.

PRESENTED TO

Mrg, J. E. Newton
Iyndon, Kentucky
March 30, 1954



From - KY, HIS. SOC. REG., Vol. 20, No. 60,
Under Nelson County Marriages

Isaac Davis and Clarissa Kincheloe were married in Nelson
County, January 10, 1799.

Elijah Davis and Peggy Young were married in Nelson County,
February 15, 1812,

Jesse Davis (bro, of Elijah) and Elizabeth Weller were married
in Nelson County, August 18, 1813,






})sz 24 b A

:)9 )?35 \«/B?
b O H MW

m%m f oy Hiicle of ol i, 2
7425"63 Ny 5% vy

mzﬁ’ Mm %ﬂ “0 TZE

ww »»u TMZ meuﬁ o [02, ,{%M P

&W,ﬁ @ . o dats
m’/?;ﬂa@m M«:Z/é%vw %m,,&,

w1796 . péfmzm
ool onid oo e asme %ﬁm@
M J%Lwﬁm //)MM

)W/ 8’31/-\72 %m;
Ta Ww u%?/g% W )

45. aowm

M‘: -7 e, ﬂ%,,,/— Hoier .
/b’ 178y /§00 acred 4w
W Zr 3, Yoss ﬂﬁy Zf

% st



M Dpmids = 2000 penso Bk 7'/, 3/ //z//'w:z_lzwm

glﬁ[am L.
Vovse Jnnd - foo sotes Af oo 5/26//790 %_e
! Y ogoo d‘rw cddZonod §00 0?/
" Joon /w Y4 z/fm zfz@c
; “ Jooo Joo S5726[175°
’ a ,5‘60 " fﬂ? //z; 1782 Wi
’ R P 7622'7/2 /? /792 Mﬁd
" 200 74300 /?/2://7?36.3«455%"
7 3p0 32? NWipgy ©  °
’ ) éoo g 3'73 /5 W75y
M ﬁm . /090 deae ’/4 7,/73 2’2 7790
SFEA

LhnA. %%M bt /wﬁ 21% usely,

DI;?N1

/

—

MW ,42’;./ WM -
e i - 19805, [5.%’ bomTis e an Z::)

?ga( wzg/yi‘aa 7y D.‘)é 104D ol
%JZ‘,. ‘ W.za‘( (A?M. ’
L. Dot Bt GW,{A L,;,,) Lo 035—7, b3 Glherarts
bm%‘ 1/12 99/ w»é/w Yoo St a
,/4—».»4 Mm 4—4%,}.#,747,4
At Sorne ﬁm/%, ot Myre A 1700, GLE. we

/



"

ity o T e Do L,
W% - mﬁ éz;‘:%

WO?% -1f03) Ve#a( /%‘f
P T %,%W

me @ ot A MK e il
e ey
.y %W%jﬁ) Mﬁm :;,uld%

THL £y ben LA
//nwm.,/ Wl il %w(

’3 1§00 4 %%ﬁm% e e
Ww ;Lafﬁs ,,f%?@%%

m Wwiﬂ: ;%Z',N/%

W mew Glbtrmarte E
Md/.ia,m Mﬁm MﬁmwaiT

2//77.; /i!».j
M %& A e G

Cdo Gor At —



. v/
) ) ’M
. 7@&7{% MMZ”% p, EZZ

b O S : '

b0, G g rde of 7 oo
Rl oS
o P owp w0 X7 4

l,?’/./bn—n«u::m&"ﬁu

% bbb 9 12§ ] 1i Auitt Irudsls Punesds,
Py W/,N%
A Lo a,,,,é Mﬂh W /fi/«h’zﬂ Lo
e 786 (Lee W— _ zy/»mf&m_/o// £33
QW}. , Aaved 4, /ﬁ/%ﬁ:?m' Mrvae W
f,,,ﬁ»r Lo 1289 -/29( . O s ,’227{/}03/44-/»«/
(%,M ’ oo e e Vgl /



(Mg : J A
y/ ﬂ'@m /%: e | avED .
W/%ﬁ;% D-;v ﬁlw:l Nar A 97, g M)uv/ﬁ / 75/

rrninTirn ' Aol | U,
MWI Ak Wéfy%; ey

Mg, ’ : /&0,
) ij%w%ﬁwwa/h A2 [forrdetan o

At At AAhe e Ko dilel . oy ey
MMM/;/:-& 12, /20% 4~ Gltrmarte o,



;7

// /793@,&.0’”{

%J = V5§ 05 307W
Batlett Efh ?oawm%@uw
7 l%‘Z?W 5‘/?2? A % e A,

o il it 3 ;.Z'L%Z

|5 /77? é//79’7
9’/‘/’7 )4,{ Q%M WW

W st
&ﬁ/% /?m/smm

ﬁ/wvw# /é%/')yédw./ )Zfl/’/,f’,?o WW
W»% JZ A/Wc,r ’
ﬁ,zzW/L

Mﬁm Zj,wé
/)W&M Ao 05 1 76% fﬁﬁmwm
M//%u /&2@ zjﬁwth/ﬁMQ
j)/’??? gﬂ"’?ﬂ«&;

Sk Bover A b

o 7

), mhi /%/6 Pt %
W

.~ %n N ﬁi,?& b



Y

«.,,) Hoats ﬁwm,ﬁ?{/’l 19 1 v Virsn oo 7‘4—-4«4,«—
Yoo 1915 Weerlnre &,
:
) Vase Daric Ao, Yo 3l 1998 Hameit Bowrerk et
% 29 /?/? /If’h— . 3,/50/

%_wt) Wq,ag 7#4%»#(%4»(

e JZAJm
T%MMM W Bowered »4(

Wwi, A~

W Drtnodan ond
Mj/_%,, M Coan? VXS]

0); l%‘%)
W.D‘W | $33) §3% et . 2‘4

W[ har ) )§34 WB 57,79

Mﬂé/ﬂ-
W&Wﬁ i '5M ‘B
%‘MﬁMM Fot 20,1996, ﬁWﬁM

> ‘&4 7 /;/éa'”7' /mu;i
7) Z%HZ ﬁ/ 2 /'79? /QL
/9, /?5'/
M ﬁw //nw ﬁ 24, /?""
)/ﬂ‘%m #Aﬁm//"% %7/903

A;;?Lr/fg/ ﬁ



j0) Botrt™ Darna Ao 24, /506
Ol /$2G an MW

MM‘?«.ZJ-%
o pg AT
ol IR

\\,4% Whﬁvﬁ%w&

j:ﬂz/?fﬁ PSRV o
ke mwﬂ//w

’hvrgf %»pé/

/3

7W WWZ%%%
M,

s B Mot J.
boot 774-Wf Lo Fad #3532 /Wb }
Bills e 2/2)0

/



1840 Kentucky ~t: L Census G Por 211 counties

nate-- D AV I S

ADAIR County-=-~---Benjamin Davis

ALLEN Coupnty~-----Johnathan Davis
John Dﬂviu

ANDERSON County---Jonn T, Davis
Lllen Dav1s

BARREN County~-~«~Beajumin Davis

“Nu Dav1s
h‘] 2z

o

1
S

Jogliah Davis
Clemhnt Dav1u

_" ncé 1
clrardal "J
John Davis
Frencis Davis
Hordin Drvis
BATH County---~===Jgretius(?%) Dsvie
David Duvis
Rehecce Davie
Booker Desvie
BCONE County--»—-alalllg Dcv¢s
Willlam h. Davi“
Levi Davis

™

Netneniel Devis
Jamers Lovie
weisor Davis
Sarzh Davis
Capte Davis
111ip Davie
Garrett Devis
Robvert Devis

William Davi
Benjumin T, Davis
Benjawin Devis
Charics T. Davis
unty~--John Davis

Jilli am Devie
honas P, Devis
Samuel W. Davis
Bline Devis
Jorn Davis
Iszce Tevis

- Lo L

BULLITT County-~--Robert Davis

CALDWELL County---James 5. Davis
John Devis
Jdoice Drvis

Elecnor Dasvis
FPhilip Davis

;/&z'ms l

7P QZ\‘X _ ﬁ,m_,(./v
Aecn SByn Tetee

/"chb/mr_ e /t(«

/744.2-—.94,



1840 Featucky Stute Ze cus on all counties FPare 2
name DAVIS
GALLOWAY County----- ~w11119r Devis

CAMFBELL County—-—-—-- ~ﬁiu;£fhl'€:

CARROLL County==--- -=3usat Davis
Hercin Devis

Jonn Tgvis
CASEY County----none---

CHRISTIAN County~===- Lsgheasg C. Dcvis
Jlfliu Devis
5] '~.'"i o
Willl?l BLelc
'.'-“_“_-'J._.'u_ L ic
ihel Pavie
C1 znt Dawis
b7 vis
Jon I % "'.‘_._
CARTER County-===-—-==icron Dovis
Tevid Dovis
CLARK County EBlizz Devi
CLAY-County=~—~==~=- Joshuz Dovil
_.D‘ T o =
CLIKTON County—=—=ww—w= Jns. Ds is
L= -"‘\ -_.
Pctcr Devis
Willdam Tsvis
Janes I "jr*~f«'"2ﬁ wre 82 wvrs end - War Vet.
dD e Y ;_. Jlo
Aca;]om Tavis

CUMBLELAND County—=—-—-i .:.ll._un_ E& V_I_s
DAVIE®S County--=--~--~Folter L:ovi

i
- e
PN
LTI 5 Y

£

ESTILL County---pone-—--
EDMONSOR County-==w=-- Je 3. Dovis

FAYETTE CounLy~~~-~--Jemc B, Dovie (eity of Lexlugton)

Pryytal L z it
Th 15 1
1isa Dev 1

Feter Leavis :

Gorrecd i

JOun Lovie "



et
L2t uc.

1840

FLEMING County------=--

u
T AVIEDS

Lapcy Davis

Francis R. -
Jepe Luvis

all counties

Tneopnilous Leavie

e Duvis

vis

7€

ot G.G

T y !
Jaues Lavis

Jonin Luvis
Blias Levis
Powert Levie
Mary Lavis

R R
bt

O
6]

nthiony
jonme e L

3

GARRARD C: 3 Willica Devis

Sanu

B3 Coq T

RI=p P 5 RV
Renjomin Dev

[l

-
!,.J-
PO
‘.._I

3 0
- b
A
o O

DR W
"
o]

»

il

el Devis

n Lavis
zr1 R, Levie

o
[}

‘.J-

Ty e eyt
Lean Devie

14

¥ e

1licia Luvis

Vi JacoL G. Devis

Jonn Devis
cenry Davis
Ric.aré Lovis
Léiacté Duvis

o -, 2
cORE LavVig

Page 3

Ve

[ $)



T840 Kentucky Stete Ceamsus for all countic Page b
asne b a V1o

[0}

Dicy Devis
BARRISCN ints .Greenup Davi
Brastus Eavi~

QUi

%,

Jameu Lavis
Elishs Davis
Jeaes Davis

John Tovis
ann Davis
John He Davise
John Davise

Jos. Davis 997 yrs W r Veteran Peunsiocner

ohn Da —SQ\

_-a.-

Pth“ D V&u

'V:-. _E1iT }-‘ Ei’ Vi &
[illio Dovis
LDovie

Thoass weVis, ST
L»“ (Levi-Lewis) Levis
Thomss LaVie ol
Deﬁi;}\:} -. i LS
Jan_h Davis
Gerael Davis



. 1840 Kentucky State Census on all counties  Page

name D AL VIS

Jefferson Gounty—------Berry Davis
Harain S. Devis
W, . Davis
Lovid H. Lavis
’tey_en Dsvis
Jo P—Jo L"VJ—J
We S ba v1c
Jera Y. Davis
Sinon Davis
Joseph Tavie
Bterhen Luvis
e ile Lavis
Jno. Davis
Moses Lavis
Jae, Lavis
L3 Deavis
D. Lavis
Surzly Davis {county’
Williem G. Levis Y

Nomas e Davie
Richoré S, DLevis
Isaac Davis
'LJ. Dig Vic
-.et. ‘.':'vl Uu -:L...v

(c%ty of

.h.n».

2

JESSAMINE Countf*~"—“*—r€d-ou Davise
Albert Dgvie

Henry Davis

Williuw Devis
John Ii. Davis
Willicm Davis
Josepi H. Dav
Yilliem Devis
Jophuo Davis
nu folonmu (5.
ficheel Dovie
Williem Davi
Jepe Davis

U’.\ (‘lu

KERTON County-—==--=—--=lenry Lavis
Ylizabetis I'e La
Georye Lavis
W-lliam Davis
iomas Levis
enry Duvis
KioX COUﬂtV——-*—---~--—JGﬂvS Davis
John Davis

Vig

J e Tiantmda
i LoVLS

Louicville

)



184G Kentucky Stete Censug for all counties Page 6
name DAV IS

LEWIS County-----—=-~-~Thomas Davic
Solomon 4. Davis
Thomas Dsvis
Williem Davis
Wothan Dovis
Mat Davis
R. Davis
Moces Davis
Thomas Devis
Davis Dgvis
Jozeph Dgvie
LINCCLN County~-~==w—-—=James DavVis
Jancs Dgvise
Berry H. Davis
Robert L. Lavis
B. F. Dzvis
John Devis
Willism Davis
Jaf’l Davis
William Davis
Nll‘ian Davis
Thomas Davise
LIVINGSTCN County--~---Alexander Davis
Willienm Devis
LOGAN County-===-====-=George Dzvis
Folly Davis

MADISCH County--=~=---=Richard Q. Davise
Lewis Dgvie
Jeffrey Davig----free cclorec
Williem Lasvis
Larry Davis
Sam Davis
Williaom D"!V_’ s Jr
b:. J:?o BC‘V.LS
MARION Countjn-~-—u-~~~4lllla£ Davie
Tonpson Davis
Herdin Davis
George Devis
MASON County=-—=w====-= -~Benjanin Dzvis
je;ry L. Davis
Jemee Dgvis
Otno ﬂ Devi
Otho H, Davig cgoin
Fathen Dovis
Mru. Ceve{Levi) Davis
Thomae Davis
MC CrACKER County——---~%1111um L, Davis
Rancy Davis
John Degvis
Jose ;h Devis
Rocert Davis
Béward Dsiis

¢ ba
MEADE County---==~==we—=- H. G. Davi

Francis W. Davis
Joseph C,. Dsvis

o

1ily/man



1840, Kentucky Stute Cemsus on all counties
R

name D A VIS puge

MERCER County--------=--=fllen Bavis

Charles W. Davis
Thome s Lavie
Willism Davis
Corns. B. Davis
William H., Dsvis
Nancy Laivis
R. M. Dovis
Lteorge W. Davis
Robert M. Dsvis
Samuel W. Davis
Jos., &. Davis
Randolph Lavis
Lycy Levis
Peter Davis
MONKROE County--======--= -inn Dsvie
Ann Davis
MONTGCMERY county-==~====Jonzh Davie
Jonn Davis
MORGAN County-===========D. Davis Do)
Jepe h. Dovis e
Bnsor C. Davis
Joseph Davis
Jonn Davis
Jeremich Davis
Deniel Davis
Willism A. Devis
MUHLENBURG County----- -—-J, T. Davis
Wm, Dgvis
senjamin Davis
Eadwin Davis
Thoras Desvis
. Charity Davie
Yashan Davis
Isaace Davis
Wri. Devis

2 3 L]
Bliss Devis

NELSON County~==-========Benjamnin Davis
Thomses Davis
Archibald Lavis
James Davie
Jucy Davis
William Davis

HICHCLAS County—~===—=- --=Peter Lavis
James Dgvis
James Lavis

OEHIC County~~~-~-----~---Thomas Dovis
Westley bpvis
Solomon Davie
Alfred Davis
ilesikish Davis
Hanneh Davis
Elizabeth Davis

OLDHAM COUNTY#ss&NONE~---

of Tuescpd . = g
W tymmme— wmm————— George W. Lavis Jamee Davis
P Sl Benj. R. Davis George W. Davis

Burrel Davis Jonn Davis



1840 "Kentucky State Censug for all cognties
nape DAV IS

PENDLETON County----~---Fielding Davis

PERRY County—=—noNgme—wm——m

FIKE County-=-=mmcm—m—- -~John Davis
Hepry Davis
John Davis

PULASKI County--===-=-=---=Robert Davis
Jackson Davis
Robert Dgvis
Marths Davis
Janes DuVl..;

ROCKCASTLE County---none-=-
RUSSELL County--=====----John Davis

SCCTT County—=———m—em——— ~Elijan Dgvie
L, Davis
H. T. Davis
L, H. Davis
Johin Davis, Jre
Georze Dgvis X
L, Davis
SHELBY County--~—-—----~L. K. Davis
Bryant Dzvis
Wim. Dgvis
Wdw. Davis
Jag. Lgvis
Johactoo(%%) Devis
Thomae Devis
Presby Davis---Mre., Hz:icy Davic
Je D. Davis
Wl
Joln Dav1 Sy Sre
Lllaﬁbe Davi
SIMPSCH County—-m————-—---ﬁeneccu Davis
Patty bDavis
SPENCER County-—m===—===Jno, M. Davis

Jnoe. Dzvis 32 yrs. war vetorin

Jag. Davis, Jr.
Jeg. Levis, Sre
Vincent Pavis
Jno, Davis

I's Dgvis

TCDD County-w—-- wmmmm=—=Joseph Devis
William G. Lovie
Jacob Davis
Mary Devis
Sanmuel Dadis

TRIGE County-=mww=e-w--==Elizabeth Dsvis
Alths Devis
Miles Dovils
Levi Davis

PRIMBLE County-=---~=--=Mcredith Dzvis
Jaes Devis

UNICN County-=—====~—-= -==Abner Davis

Wm. Devis R, H. DaViS

Jno. Davis &
Thos. Davis Peter Dagvis

4,

Page 8

86 yr- nens.

pensioner



1840 Kentudky State Ceasus for all counties
DAV IS

T name

WARREN County-e==-~=ewwe-—-~-pPaniel Davis
¥re, Mary Davis

Mre,.

Sar

anh Dzvis

Robert Decvis
Alza H. Dgvis

John Davig
Wmson (%7

L{:Vis

Jenes Devis

George Davis
James G. Davie

Thomas Davis
Lerena Davis

Janes Levis
YW, Davis

Bhode Davis
We B, Davis

Will Dévis

Przeston Dzvis

John Davis

wWill K. Devis
James M, Davis

20 Julis Davis
Sancford S,
Ally Devis
Joh

B H,

avis

Lavis

Jeptha D, Davis
Absolunm Dgvie

Counties where no Davis

vie -.¢ of fauilies

Fote: county

not

nead of famlly lived wac

mnefi-—-

60 yr. war vet rensi

: GCosay Olcéhan
Betill Perry
Grant ogckcatl

csnington
ve 1



December 29, 1975

Mrz. R.0, Payne
1951 Catalpa Avenmue
Anaheim, California 92801

Mra, Payne:

We do not have any real help for your question about
Jefferson C, Davis, We have several sources that mention
his family “from Kentucky" but nothing more specific, and
no one seems to have investigated the general's background,
The information you huwe from the Dumn book must have some
primary sources behind it, but we don't know what they are,

We have infromation in a general file on the Davis
family that some of J.C. Davis persongl paperg are held at
the Indiana State Library. 140 ¥, Senate Ave, Indianapolis,
Indiana, 46204, Thosw papers might provide some clue to his
Kentucky comnections,

We do not have an index to the 1840 census of Kentucky,
but one of our library users has made a list said to contain
all the Davis nsmes in thet census. There is a William Davis
Jdsted in 33 counties, The William listed for Madison Go. in~
cludes the designation "Jr" and might be a clue. In the Mad~
ison Co, Marriages we have fpo 1785-1851 there are several W,
Davis men, but none who martied a Mary Drummond or a Chardbdtte,

?gm!ingia Drummond might help, but in our 1830 census
index, there is noc head-of-household by that name, We see
only David Drummons in Nicholas Co, There was a William Davis
listed 36 counties that year, but nome in Nicholas Co,

In the 1820 census a David Drummond was listed in Harrison
Co., also Amos Drummonds, and Parker Drumond in Nicholas Co.
We do see some Drummonds in our Nicholas Co, marriage and wills
but they do not tie-énifio your names,



Our file indicates that Jefferemn C, Davis died at
Chicago Wov, 30, 1879, If a library near you has a back-
gtdandf the New York Times, or any major newspaper of that
era, (P#Bbably on microfilm) you might see if his obituary
has any useful information,

Sincerely yours,

MFS/new



December 12, 1975

Librarian

The Filson Club

118 lWest Breckinridge
Louisville, Kentucky L0203

Dear Librarian:

I would like to request your help with research I have been attempting
with no great success.

I wish to learn more about the family background of JEFFERSON COLUMBUS
DAVIS and what part of Kentucky his forebears lived in. He was a
rather notable Civil-War-period military person and though he and his
seven brothers and sisters were all born in Clark Co., Indiana, their
parents had moved there from some part of Kentucky.

Jacob B. Dunn, in his book Indiana and Indianans (1919}, p. 1563, gives
J. C. Davis's parents names as William Davis, Jr. (29 Jul 1800 to 21
Mar 1879) and Mary Drummond (24 Jun 1801 to 24 Nov 1881) and notes that
William Davis, Sr., b. ca. 1773, died in Kentueky in 1840 aged 67 and
that his wife Charlotte ...~ __ died in Kentucky 6 May 1851.

I am enclosing a stamped envelope for reply.

Thank you for your help.

Yours sincerely,

Mrs. Robert O, Payne &
Permanent address

141455 Douglas Avenue

Riverdale, New York 10LT1

Address until February 1, 1976
¢/o Dr. & Mrs. G. D. Smith
1951 Catalpa Avenue
Anaheim, California 92801

<\
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VAN
L)
By

2421 N, E, Irving St
Portland 12, Oregon
. December 30, 1953
Filson Club
Louisville
Kentucky
Demgr Sir:
Please advise meé who has copies of the Lexingbon Gazette from about
September 1800 through March 1801.
Do you suppose there is an index of names? Would anyone be so kind
as to check the name Benjamin Davis for me?
Benjauin Davis, (possibly the son of Thomas Nicholas Davis to
Kentucky, Mason Co,, in 1788 and dimed about 1805 in Lewis Co) mew. It is
Benjanin Davis I am interested in as he was killed in October 1800, Hamilton,
Butler Co,, Ohio, then Hamilton Co, Chio. He left widow Nanay and minor
children. Charles Bruce killed him and the trial against him was held at
Hamilton, Butler Co, Ohio in March 1801 (as unear as I can determine). It is
possible that notice of the death and trial was in the lLexington Gazette as
Benjamin Davises people lived in Mason Co and around Lexdémgton, Ky.

I wish to find the names of the minor children of Benjamin Davis.

Possibly the death notice or trial would show them.

fon 0 45ely

Mrs. W. S. K:Lrby
(Nee Davis,)



November 20, 1957

Mrs, J.D. Gillett Hill
123 Lincoln Avenue
Lincoln, Illinois

Dear ¥rs. Hil11l:

As you do not identify the area in which Harrison bavis lived, 1

have consulted the Kentucky Census for 2800 and find one of this

name listed in Henderson County. I £ind Robert McGary listed, at this
time, in the same county.

We hove two versions of the Will of James Yavis of Henderson County.
One 1s an abstract copied by Annie Lalker Burns in which she liste
his wife as Petsey and his children as John, obert, md Harrison.

In Farly Kentucicy Wills by “stelle King the name of Patsey “avis

is given. The names of the witnesses nre:! John, Xobert, and sarrison
Uavis. This Will wes writien Octover 7, 18CC and proven December 2,
1808, In order to secure the correct information as contained in this
document, it will be necessary to write the County “lerk at Henderson,
Eentucky and request & copy.

It is our pleasure to answer eny genealogical questions if the answers
are readily found. Due to the smallness of our staff, we asre unable
to undertake extensive geneslozical research. as I heve found nothing
about Martha lavis and Col. Hobert McGary and their children, I would
think that some amount of professional help would be necessary, I
give you the names of two genealogists either of whom will be happy

to underteke this investigation for you. They are; Mrs., Harry P.
Gorman, 2404 Woodbourne Avenue, Loulsville, Kentucky; Mrs. Charles

E. Craik, 118 Oxford Place, Louisville 7, Kentucky.

Sincerely,

{(Mrs.) Dorothy Thomas Cullen
s8c Lburator and Librarian
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KENTUCKY HISTORICAL SOCIETY
0ld State House
Frankfort, Kentucky
15 Dec 1948

My dear Mrs. Kendall:

I velieve you are going to have to do some more work on these Davis and Garrett fami-
lies than I have been able to do so far.

I did not bother with our Montgomery county records, as I suppose you have there in
Mt, Sterling more than we have here., 1 checked into the Maryland records we have
here, and did find some clues, just enough to be tantalizing,

Amos Garret lived in Harford county, Spesutia Hundred, Maryland, in 1776; indeed, he
signed the census sheet of that time, though I'm not clear what office he held; it
looks like a notary signature, but is certainly official. He was 53 and with or near
him were: Francis Garret 48, Milcah 19, and Francis Jr., 13, Lhere seems some svidence
that the family stemmed from Harford, though the names Garret and Jeremiah and Amos

Davis ran quite late in St, Mary's County, as below:

St. Mary's:

31 Dec 1826 Amos Davis married Ann Yates

1 Feb 1836 Jeremiah Davis married Ann Eliza Huntington
3 May 1851 Jeremiah Davis married Caroline Cahay

Sometimes I have excellent luck locating these Maryland marriages, but was disappointed
not to find the marriage of Jeremiah Davis and —=——m——-Garret, I did find the following
census record, which I suppose could refer to Jeremiah Davis, father of Garret Davis
born 10 Dec 1801:

Frederick County, Md.,:

Efrom Davis age Lj1; Jaramiah age l; Darkis age 35; Anna age 8; Mary 6; Nansey 3.

I also checked the Maryland Revolutionary soldiers list, which we recently acquired.

On page 345 I find Amos Davis named 16 Oct. 1780 in a list of Cecil County recruits.
Amos Davis is also named, in another short compilation we own, page 13, as taking the..
oath of allegiance 5 Feb 1777 Washington co. I do not find a single Garret listed,

We would be very glad to have you use our records for furthering this investigation,

Sincerely,

I.Hardin
Librarian
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AHNENTAFEL of Jefferson Clark Davis, 3941 East Desmond Lane, Tucson 12, Arizona

2e

3

4.
Se
6.

7.

8.

9e

10,
11,
12,
13.
14,

15,

16,
17,
18,
19,
20.
21,
22,
23,
24,
25,
26,
27,
28,

29,

31,

Leonidas Adolphus Davis

Harriet Estelle Parker

Jefferson Culbreth Davis

Clarissa Jane 'hite
Simmons Baker Parker

Julia Etta McKinne

Richard Davis
Catherine Prescott
James Speight White
Letitia Grady

David Parker

Emily Wood

David Fulghum licKinne

Ann Eliza "hitfield

Lawson VWesley Davis
Margaret Perkins
Austin Prescott
Lavicey

James Allen Vhite
Mary Stuart

Henry Grady
Elizabeth Outlaw
Hardy Grimstead Parker
Harriet Davidson
John Wood
Elizabeth Mangum
William MeKinne

Elizabeth Fulghum

II Perents

1874-1942 Craven Co., N, C.

1876-1956 Craven Co,, N, C,

11T Grandparents

1845-1887 Craven Co., N, C,

1847-1936 Craven Co., N, C.

1847-1923 Wayne Co., N. C.

1856-1913 Wayne Co., N. C,
IV Great-grandparents

1820~1866 Craven Co,, N. C,

1823~1905 Craven Co,, N, C.

1806-1877 Craven Co,, N, C,

1809-1879 - Craven Co,, N, C,

1815~1845 Halifax Co,, N, C,

c1815-1864 Halifax Co,, N, C, \
18131867 Wayne Co,, N, C,

1816-1894 Wayne Co,, N. C.

V Great-great-grandparents
1791-1865 Craven Co,.,, N, C,
1798-1852 Craven Co., N, C,

Craven 000. Ne. Ceo
Craven Co,, N. C,
c1776-c1837 Craven Co., N. C,

Craven Co,, N, C,

1772-1834 Duplin Co., N, C,
1774~-1828 Duplin Co,, N, C,
1772-16854 Edgecombe Co., N, C,
¢l782~-c1865 Edgecombe Co., N, C,
1771-1842 Wayne Co,, N, C,
1779-1816 wayne Co,, N, C.

William Haywood Whitfield 1788-1851

Neney Herring

A8l



32,
33.
34 .
35.
36

37

48,
49,
50.
51.
52,
53,
54,
55,
56.
57.

o8
59,

60,
61,
62.

63,

Lawson Davis
Dorcas
Tdmund Perkins

Mérning

Ben jamin White
Susannsh

James Stuart

Serah (Needham?)
Alexander Grady
Anna (Nancy) Thomas
James Outlaw

Elizabeth Grady

Cader (Kader or Kedar) Parker, cl750-1807

Ann Weeks

Henry Mangum

Sarah

William MeKinne, Jr,
Mary Jernigan

Raiford Fulghum

John Whitfield

Jeminah Haywood

Vi Great-great—-great-grandparents

€1755~-¢1840

¢1760-c1840

-1814

€1744-1821
61746~1825
1744~1826

1751-1830

¢l1750~1846

-1819

1749-1780

1752-1814

}765—1815

1776-1837

Edward Matchett Herring

Elizabeth Whitfield

1857-1794

Craven Co., N, Ce
Craven Co,, N. C.
Craven Co., N, C,

Craven Co., No C.

Craven Co., Ns C,

Craven Co,, N. Ca

Duplin Co., Ne Co

Duplin Cos., Ne Co.

Edgecombe Co., N,

Edgecombe CO., N

Halifax CO., M, Ce

Wayne CO., Ne Co

Wayne Co,, Na Co

C.

Ce

(Davis)
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December 2, 1982
Midlothian, Virginia

The Filson Club
1310 South Third
Louisville, Kentucky 40208

Dear Librarian;

I am researching ny family genealogy. Two of my ancestors
were licensed river boat pilots on the Ohic and Mississippi
rivers. My g g grandfather, Benjamin DAVIS, was licensed to
pilot "“"from Cincinnati to New Orleans", according to a cousin
who said she saw the now lost license about fifty yvears ago.
His son Silvester DAVIS was listed in the 1870 Census as a
pilot and in 1880 as a policeman.

The persons in guestion are:

Benjamin DAVIS, Pilot, Married in Louisville in 1834,
listed in 1848 Louisville city directory as steam hoat
pilot living in Portland, probably died about 1865
and spent many years in Louisville az a falls pilot
who took boats unloaded at up river levee(foot of 4th
3t, etc) over the falls to be reloaded around foot of
33rd Street.

He was said to have been licensed to pilot from
Cincinnati to New Orleans. Ben is variously listed as
born in KY and TN. May have begun career around
Carrollton, KY.

Silvester DAVIS, lived on Montgomery 5t or Portland Ave
in Portland. 1870 US Census lists as sb pilot, age
32. From 1880 on he was listed as policeman.

My questions are, do you have listings of licensed pilots
that may include either or both of these men or can you give
me references or directions on where I may search. Western
Kentucky Univ referred me to you as a possible source. I am
primarily interested in Benjamin’s places and dates of birth
and death and verification of his profession.

I have inclosed SASE for your response. Hand written notes
on this paper will suffice and be most appreciated. If there
is a charge for services rendered, please note that also.
Thank You.

Sincerely;

S ot X2 K

Richard P. DAVIS (Filson Club Member # 11381)
5712 Sandstone RBidge Terrace
Midlothian, VA 23112






26 May 1961

Statement of Bervice: DAVIS, James
Civil War {Confederste)

Ranks lst Corp
When Fnlisted: = Way 15, 1863 at Buchanan Co., Va.
“ustered out: Not shown

From Rell of Co. ¥, 14tk Regt. Cav., Ky Velunteers, Confederate JSteates
brny, Formerly Yayt's Battalion Ky and Va Wounted Rifles =~ 10¢h Cavalry.

LR N B I A R

Statement of Service: DAVIS, James ,
Civil Wer (Confaderats)

Ranks Privete
When Enlisted: September 2, 1862 at Lexington, Ky,
¥ustered out: How shown

From Roll of Co. H, Fifth Regt Cav,, Ky Volunteers Confederate States Army.

LI B I B N A A

Statement of Services DAVIS, James 8.
Civil War (Confederate)

Ranks Private
When Bnlisted, Septexber 10, 1862 at Jessamine Co., Ky.,
nstered nubs ot shown

From Roll of Ce. B, ®ighth Regiment Cavalry, Ky. Volunteers, Confederate
States Army.

¥ oAk R ok ok % ok ok ok ¥

"I eertify that the ebove ere trus aud correct siatements of service
for the ebove mentioned nersons as found on file in the office of The
Ad Jutent General, Commonwealth of Kentucky, Frenkfort, Kentueky."

FOR THE ADJUTAET GUNERAL:
EUGENE P, ¢ EYTOLDS

¥ajor, AU3 (Ret)
Records Custodisn
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Davis- BRYAN

Charity Bryan Davis - paze 8

(Additional information received April, 1963)

Simpsonville dist. Shelby Co. Ky. census 1810

John Davis, head of family Males - 1 over 45
1 btw. 26-45 (John?)
3 under 10
Females 1 btw 26=45 (Charity?)
(1810 was before birth of Evan. 2 under 10

From birthdates of others. there

could have been 2 more children, 8 blacks
a boy and a ~irl, who ¢id not

live to maturity.)

S AL LY

AN TR A 7 R T SR VR / A AR 7 REY S

0ldham County Marria~ve Book (Fentucky)

May 7, 18%9  Alice K. Dnochs, dau of Wilson Bnochs
and
John J. Pinnell
(her first name niscopied
Ky. Brides as "iiice",

1860 census of iarion Twp., lionroe County, iissouri

John J. Pinnell

Alice K.

Joseph W, aze 5

Edward G. aze 1

Robert W. Enochs, aze 32.

MARY THOMAS MARSHALL
5339 North 26th Street
OMAHA 11, NEBRASKA




MES.n ortln o

|
Quiney, “issouri ~f§u@q /
April 22, 1980

Filson @lub Library

118 W, Breckenridge St,
Louisville, Kentucky

Dear ®irs:

I am researching early sattlers of Kentucky, looking
for an ancestor, Nathaniel Davis, ‘70§'?
He was born in Amherst Virginia about 1865, reportedly

married a Polly Hi Tate, date unknown. After the Rev. War
he moved to Kentucky where he was in the business of making
salt. Now, where were the salt mines of Kentucky located ?

Your help would be greatly appreciated.

M -3 =
ol bat Dl e
(/O ’Q,Qu,\__ X ‘
hetdron, iy, tLgen T
wo W ~ Cadue®™ (163 1820 g ok T wde (163

Sincerely yours,

W an lf?)



fs T
HUSBAND w_.a.urf.gl.wm.#»m - _ = Where was information shown on this
Birth....._.. ADTil 3 1794 Place....near. Kingsport, - Tenhe oo family record obtained?
Chr. =" . Placeooooo : . 1850 cCensus of Fancock Co. ''enn.
Death......... Place... Kyles. Ford,. Tenn.. (Hancock.Coe) e Hist. of East Tenn - Goodspeed
Burial..........Davis Chapel Place....about.. 4. mi. S.. nf Kyles Ford,. Tenn...... Rp.. 1218, 1219
Father........d 2.2 0 iy Mother (Maiden Name) ..._..._.. N B — lombstone records
Mar_____.... Place. . e W
Other Wives
(I Ry ) ommr e e e e e e e e e e e e e o e e et e e e
WIFE_ Ellen Baldwin S - . Name and address of person submitting
Birth.________ February. .13, 1803 . Place.... Wythe County, VArgind@ - oeoeereeeeens this sheet:
L 1 P OO oo e e e
Death......... October 31, 1865 .. .. ... Place...Kyles Ford, Tenn. Hancoek CO,. ... ... e
Other Husb. ~TTTTIITITIIIIITETTTT e e
__ (ifany)  ----e-e--- e e S I S RS Soo e - =i s o
. | - _ . Stat
Male _ CHILDREN WHEN BORN WHERE BORN - DIED _ ARG R
Female (Give names in full in order of Ell_._v| | Day Mo. <q.| Town — County | Country |Day Mo. Yr. |
] o pate March 23, 1845 (or 1841)
Eww Davis = about 1822 Hancock | Tenn | T martha Kenner
Date_ - ——
u._m, | F 2 Elizabeth Davis i 1824 e s To  Peter Livesay
ﬂ 3 Date_Jdan. 18, 1850
m M William B, Davis {(Major) |6 3 1827 & ) To Sarsh Mitchell — 3
> _
[ Date__
“|p |*Mary 5. Davis 18 3 1830 | " m |22 1 1910 |To Andrew Jackson Livesay
o 5 | Date
m F Catherine Davis about 1834 . W | | To
Q é | Ugo.| = =
$|F |° Julia Ann Davis " 1836 | _n L ) v | To Wilson Fleenor
= 7 _ DateJ 8nUary 20, 1861 |
S| M George W. Davis 20 8 1840 | 1 1y 8 7 1895 | to Martha Testerman
“ 8 Date_
£ M Leonard A. Davis - about 1845 . m & To I
w 9 ._n.u“.a. o __.
B I — . - _
L . Dat
s 1o To
£ = i —
AW _._ 1 Date
ik | To
g S - = £ =
S| 12 e -
“.m o L ! -
Date b
| P e
¢ —— S | ~ = -
-] ate — .
= " ] To )
Dat
(N g . ) =

Copyright, 1941, Joseph Fielding Smith, Church Recorder. Printed in U.S.A. D.N. 100M 7.1-57 WADY ~ADV



2 L . T . H ‘
HUSBAND Tohn Davis Lovws, Y Buwyied ﬁu;w\? Au.&. /sﬁb . Where was information shown on this

Birth 2 PlaCe oo family record obtained?
Chr VSO — PlOCE et --Haneock--County.,--Tenn.-Censusg--
Death ... e Place . Kyles. Ford, Tenfe . --1.850...and--1870
Burial.........John Davis Cemetery.. ... Place......about 3 mi..S. of Kyles Ford, Tenn..... - Information-from-mother - Mrs.
Father......... Milum Davis. D .@FE.MA ..,‘..w.r.v.......;o*rmﬂ {Maiden Name) .:Uﬂﬂm.uﬁ..A.Huwa.®mmw~.v.:ﬂwm&m1§mm .........
Mar............. March 23, 1845 (PFentiss Price) Place (14U . aa Rt
S T N e TR . .
WIFE Martha Kenner — Name and address of person submitting
Birth.. ... 12 . B 1828, . ] T this sheet:
Chr.._. S S B Rlace. . A
Death......._.. 1216 18B3 Place... . Kyles. FOXQ, TNt a e iieiies e

about. 3 mi.. S 0f Kyles. Ford, TenNe . e

Father____.____. James. Kenner .. Mother  (Maiden Name)... SUSEN- MIbel el e

Homm:-ﬂah<q:mw. lllllllllllllllllllll Sossossssoosoos Hv” ||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| h l|| ||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| ——— | T

7 Male | CHILDREN WHEN BORN WHERE BORN _ mﬁa DIED MARRIGED

_mn.ﬂw_n._ (Give names in full in order of birth) | Day Mo. Yr. Town County | Country Day Mo. Yr. |

| = Hancock [wEater & B labatiiiisesnl

Mitchell Davis | about 1846 ¥vles Ford Tenn} .H%EHEEEEE

o ~ {Must have been Date .
- I Jemes Davis (Gse -went to Mo. sbout 1847 | * 0w " Tenns To o
% | g Date_ Nov. 2, 1866
£ F Mary Jane Davis 24 11 1849 | » w v | 0™ |24 7 1930/ Te W n
3 | 4 Dateds T, & Mary Livesay)
nnn - M| " Milum Davis ( Mick ) Rev. about 1851 | » " i on To Mary Livesa
° 5 Date
.m M Arthur Davis 11 10 1852 n " v v g6 12 1879| To T
- 6 pate_Stephen & Elizabeth Surgzene
T M George Davis | &sbout 1854 " L i n _| T _Serah Surgener (daughter of
.m 7 Date
L F Catherine Davis (aze at death 88 yrs lmo. B davs)" o 4 | E—) 1 1 1944 | To  Rohert Dudley Testerman
“ 8 _ Date — —
£ F Ellen Davis 30 1 1857 | W m D 13 9 1875 |Te
] 9 | Date _
2 | M Tives Davis (went to Texas) ebout 1859 | il 1r H | To  Nennie Wax
b .mc Date -
m | F| Susan Davis " 1863 | o~ 1" o 4 To  Dr. Querry
e 1 Date )
2 M [ William Davis (went to Texas) | " 1864 " " L To
5 |
s 12 . . . Date _ __=
£| M Jackson Davis(went to Philadelphia” 1866 " " " " To
£ 2 il Gt . —
= Date
< | 3 To
Rk o [ _ I8
“ _ Date e
o _ 14 B - o N | - To -

ks - | S S

Copyright, 1941, Joseph Fielding Smith, Church Recorder. Printed in U.S.A. D.N. 100M 7-1-57 wAbY ~Abv









From --ﬁeports of Hiptorians of Edmund Rogers Chapter D.A.R.,

Glasgow, Ky., loaned us through lirs. X, H, Ray. A

SR~

From the family Bible of Hardin Davis now in possession of
Maurice Davis Drane, Glasgow, Ky.

Births

John Davis of Hanover Co., Va. born Feb, L2, 1730

John Davis and his consort left four sons and four daughters
all of whom were married. '

Hardin Davis borm Aug. 21, 1771 -- Wed.

Elizabeth Jinn consori of Hardin Davis, born Yet. 13, 1776 -=- Sun.

John Winn Davis
Edwin Bauniste Bavis
Thomas Davis

Edmund Davis

Clement Davis

Hary Davis

Their children;

born darch 20, 1798 ~-~Tues.
April 23, 1800~ «Wed,
July 31, 1801 -«~Fri.

Elizabeth Hardin Davis
William Augustine Davis

Joseph Walter Davis

o
4
"
4]
"

=

f
"

Oct. 29, 1802
April 30, 1804
Kov. 5, 1805
lMay 25, 1808
Sept. 17, 1809
May 20, i8lz

Rachel Jones born June 24, 1810 -- Sun.

Amanda Hardin Davis born Jan. 10, 1835 -~
Edmund and Racinel Jones Davis

James Jones born Sept. 30, 1800 (son of Sampson Jones)

» = Frj‘ .
“=]i0N
- THES.
""‘Weda
""Sun.
**-Wﬁd.

Sat., daughter of

Children of James and Elizabeth dardin Davis Jones

Mary, Amanda, Clement C,, lartha Ann born Oct. 16, 1833;
Elizabeth, Thomas H, born April 30, 1836; Sampson wise born
April 4, 1839; James Jr.
Walker Davis born Nov. 26, 1837 -- son of John Winn Davis

Children of William Augustine and Anne Hyde Davis
Hardin Armstead Davis born Jan. 5, 1844 -~ Friday

Clara Davis

fn

Aug. 25, l84b

Children of Edmund and Mary Elizabeih Day Davis
Valeria Sophia Davis born July 30, 1844 -~ Tues.
Frances Virginia Llizabetnh Davis born Feb, 4, 1850 --ifon.

Children of Um. and Frances Virginia Elizabeth Davis Trigg
Thomas .lardin Trigg born Sept. 2, 1868
April 5, 1870

Hary Day Trigg
Halden Brents Trigg

"
"

June 22, 1871

Children of Wm., and Valeria Sophia Davis Drane
Nellie Drane born April 2, 1872

Edwin B, Drane L
Hagurice Davis Drans"

L]
L

3, 18756
15, 1879

E



-

Harriages
John Davis marrzed Mary Glazebrook
Anna Davis Joel Bmith
Poily Davis 8 Ragland
Nancy Davis 2 Charles Massie, Adair Co.
Lucy Davis # Thomas fasgsie, Adair Co.
Hardin Davis " Elizabeth Winn
John Davis R Sally Whitehead
Richard Davis o Prances Crenshaw
George Davis " Amna Turner
John Winn Sr. L Molly Bowles
Thomas Winn Sr. " Ann Ellis
Polly Winn " George Wayte
Rhoda Winn B David ldwards
Rhoda Winn zdwaxds *® Sinms
Arrived in Barren co., Ky. in spring 1831
Sally Winn William Patman
Nancy Vinn b Auatin Smith
John Winn, Jr. 5 Polly Johnson
Joseph VWinn L, Sarah Brown
Jesge Vinn " Eliza Austin
Hardin Davis " Elizabeth Winn Dee. 28, 1796
Hardin Davis . Sarah Pemberton lMontague :far. 20, 1817
Barah Pemberton born ¥ar. 17, 1772
Edmund Davis married Rachel Jones Nov. 5, 1829 -~Thurs.
Edmund Davis " Mary Elizabeth Day Dec. 28, 1841 =-Tues.
William Augustine Davis® Anne Hyde Jan. 25, 1843
Amanda Hardin Lavis d Euelid S. Burton Jan. 11, 1855 --~Thurs.

Frances Virginia Elizabeth Davis married Wm. Trigg Nov. 6, 1867
Valeria Sophia Davig married Wm, Drane June 7, 1868 -- BSun.

Deaihs
¥ary Glazebrook Davis died 1789
Eqwin Bauniste Davis " Apr. 23, 1800
Mary Davis L 1805
Kiizabeth Winn Davie B Sept. 4, 1814 ~~Sun.
John Winn, Sr. # 1815 '
Yolly Bowles Winn " 1815
John Davis " Qct. 1823
Eliza wife of Johm VWinn Dgvis *® gept. 17, 1829
Thomas Davis B 7. 1833 =--5at.
John Winn Jr " Hov. 1837
Hartha Ann Jones * " 18, 1837
Rachel Jones Davis " Sept. 14, 1840 =--}on.
James Jones - June 17, 1842 ~-Fri.
Sampson Wise Jones " get. 20, 1842
Joseph Walter Davis L Jan. 16, 1843 =--Mon.
Sarah Pemberton Davis N Sept., 11, 1846 ~=Fri.
Hardin Davis b Aug. 16, 18H2 ~-VWed.
Thomas H. Jones » Sept. 21, 18556
Mary Jones
Euelid 8, Burton 5 April 23, 1856 =~Wed.
Elizabeth Hardin Davis L July 14, 1859 --Thurs.
Clement Davis 2 May 29, 1864 =-=Sun.
Nellie Drane g Aug. 5, 1872 =ion.

Emily T. Day wife of A.W.R. Harris died Sept. 25, 1872 in
Louisville, Ky.



w3l

Edmund Davis died Oct. 30, 1875 --Sat.
Anne Hyde Davis and daughter Clara Davis died in St. Joseph, Mo.

Edmund Davis' Slaves

Names of twenty-one of these slaves with date of birth are givenew
dated from Aug. 19, 1819 to Dec, 2, 1858.
The following travelogue ig written on the margin

Hardin Davis and family left Charlotisvillie, Va. Wednesday Apxril 7,
1807, 2% miles to Massie's 8th; 13 miles to Waynesboro, 9th; 17

miles to Greenville, 1lO0th; 23 miles to ILexington, 14th; in all from
Charlottsville to Lexington 76 miles, Then to Threshers' on the 15t);
Wilson's, 16th; Harshbarker's, 17th; Jalls, 18th; to Sunday, 1l9th;
Manson's 20th; Sawyers, 2lst; Shrinkler's, 22nd; sStraw's, Kilegen'oww
lost some 8 days from the account, crossed Clinch Jdountain, May 3rd,
Sunday; crossed Cumberland lMountaing, lay 6th; crossed Cumberland
River May 7th, wagon overset iay 8th; chair overset May 19th,

May 24th arrived at Cel. Murrell's in 1807,

Wiillam Augustine Davis left his father's residence in Barren Co.,
Ky. April 11, 1824 for Charlottsville, Va. Johnn W, Davis went to
¥issouri, His home was 7 or 8 miles from Clarksville on the west
bank of the Missippi and the first good landing place above 8%. Louls.



MAR 16 1959

308 South High Street
Bloomington, Indiana
March 13, 1959

Mr, Richard Hill

Executive Secretary, Filson Glub
103 West Breckinridge Street
Louisville, Kentucky

Re: Genealogy, Davis & Mason

Dear Mr, Hill:

I began, a short while back, the pleasant but difficult task of doing
genealoglical research in the family of my maternal Grandfather, Joseph
Warrick Clifford, M, D. (1863-1942), and have now found both pairs of
his Great-Grandparents in Kentucky. It looks as if T will be unable to
make the necessary trips to Kentucky for some time, due to my position
with Indlana Universlty and my large family of children at home.

We contacted our good friend, Chris Savage, Indilana University School of
Journalism, concerning the procurement of a local history of what is now
Louisville and Jefferson County. When T disclosed to him my motive, he
suggested that perhaps you could help me with the desired published his-
tory as well as more information regarding the Davis and Mason familles.

Here are the bits of information acquired to date:
Davis: Henry Davisg, who married Mary Ann Gross, a Pennsylvania Dutch

girl, helped to build the first fort in what is now Louisville,
Jefferson Co, Kentucky, and later ran a grocery store there.

Henry & Mary Ann (Gross) Davis were the parents of Jesse Davis,
(Grandfather of my maternal Grandfather in paragraph 1), who was
in the War of 1812 and fought in the Battle of New Orleans.

Mason: John Mason married Hannah Hutchinson (called "Ritter" which ap~
pears to have been a nickname for "Hannah'"), and they settled
in Crab Orchard, Lincoln Co., Kentucky. He was an Indian Scout
and helped protect the other settlers.

John & Hannah "Ritter" Mason were the parents of Nancy Mason,
(Jan. & or 1%, 1798- Jan., 12, 1896), and two sons that I Know
of—- James and Simeon, who later lived South and West of Arthur,
Pike Co., Indiana, both well-to—do farmers.

Davis-Mason: Around 1813, Jesse Davis married Nancy Mason. After the
Battle of New Orleans, (he was a guard on the front breast—
works and his clothing was riddled by bullets but he wag un-
injured), he shouldered his rifle and walked back to Kentucky.

He and Nancy settled on a farm about 4 miles from what is
now Oakland City, Indiana, and they eventually owned around
400 acres in Monroe and Patoka Townships.

Jesse and Nancy (Mason) Davis were the parents of 13 chil-



Mr. Richard Hill March 13, 1959 (page 2)

dren, 12 of whom survived, those 12 being:

Jackson Davis

Sarah (Sallie) Davis Houchins

Gemimi (Jemima) Davis Chapman

John Davis

Gross Davis

Mary Ann (called Nancy) Davis Black

*Hannah (Ritter) Davis McCandless (Dec. 29, 1828-Jan. 6, 1903)

Serena Davis Collins

Candace Davis Carter

Benoni Davis (shell-shocked in the war)

Elizabeth Davis Ashby (Mother of 92% yr. old Rev. Wm. Rufus Ashby)

Tasa (Anestasia or Tacle) Davis Clifford (Mother of my Grandfather)

* Her husband, Joseph McCandless (Oect. 27, 1825-May 10, 1862) is said
to have died of malnutrition in the Andersonville Prison, and in 1864,
ghe became the wife of Jacob Hurt. One of Hannaht!s daughters was the
Mother of Wesley Harris of Bicknell, Indiana. Another of her daugh-
ters w?s Sarah H, Terry (Mother of Mary (Mrs. W. R.) Sloan of Baytown,
Texas.

Sarah H. Terry was a well-known writer, author and poet listed in
Who's Who of Iouisville, 1926, and in Whols Who of Kentucky, 1936.

She was Worthy Grand Matron of the Grand ChapteriOfder_of the Eastern
Star of Kentucky, 1906-1907; Grand Treasurer, 1909«21911; and Grand
Secretary, 1911-1941. She was a member of the Walnut Street Baptist
Church in Louisville, Ky., and a teacher of the Philathea Class in the
church for many years and until her death. Sarah Hannah Hurt Terry
was born September 19, 1867 and died February 23, 1941,

I also have records of mogt of the names of the sons and daughters of these
12 chlldren~df Jesse”& Nancy Davis in my files, but felt that these would
not necessgarily be of any help to you.

I will deeply appreclate any information you can give me about the local
histories mentioned in paragraph II; any existing genealogies of these two
families; and any references or sources of information which you may be able
to advise,

S;ngﬁrely yours,
> / = L A
F TN S e R L B S ey
AL L0 LS L X s ¢
‘Barbara (Mrs. Lloyd D.).Gr{ffin
There have always been rumors of a cousinship between Jesse Davis and
Jefferson Davis of the Confederacy.
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Uue 6, 1040

Mrs Po Lo Seonlan,
Foairds M Chien, Yig,

Doap i»i:', Bcanlan:

I was truly sorwy to homy that on ascount of 411n-ss in
your Tamily you fad not written., I <o hope thet all era well ané in
good hoelth nov,

| e thank you for the “dature purported %o be e, J oi fersén
Davis our own Jarah Hnox *aylor. % 45 a lovely ploture evidently
Tron a —oriralt, Also ve wont to thank vou for ‘he ofhuy notom-
graphis you sent goncerning Prairis de Ohiona
Your susgestion that Barsh EKnox “aylor and JofTerson Javia
were married by a prlest 1z a new idec o me. I aece no regson for it
as thrre were mope protestont minisiors heve than Setholic and Christ

__ ) {Ephecopal)
Upwreh Cathedral had boon orpenized Lor some Trors, Howavor, we have

o

nothing to indleate wio performod the mnyrd S70 geranony ag ne roburn
Wag nalio.

He will look Lorward %o the avcorenoce of owe book on
Jelfergon Yavig and hore you wAll have & notdee seont us when it is
publishad,

Vory sincerely,

Ludie JoKiniead, Curntor



Trewis Fam) hy

The Filson Club

bistorical Society

ORGANIZED MAY 15, 1884. FOR COLLECTING. PRESERVING. AND PUBLISHING
HISTORICAL MATERIAL: ESPECIALLY THAT PERTAINING TO KENTUCKY

Mr. Ted James
1912 Eastlake Blvd. #411
Colorado Springs, CO

Dear Mr. James,

In reference to your letter of Febuary 23, 1993, we were unable to
uncover any information on John Delmont Davis. Checking the

1900 Kentucky Soundex, we failed to find a J. D., John,; or John D.
Davis with a wife, Margaret, in Jefferson county, Kentucky.

In addition, we searched several of the Louisville city direc~
tories: 1893; 1895; 1897; 1900: 1905; 1908, and though there

were several John Davis' listed, there was not a J. D., John D.,
or Delmont Davis.

AS a suggestion, you might try researching the cities of New

Albany and Jeffersonville in southern Indiana, across the river
from Louisville.

Sincerely,

| i

. E. "Jerry" Mudd
Volunteer

1310 SOUTH THIRD STREET LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40208 (502) 635-5083



1912 Eastlake Blvd. #411
Colorado Springs, CO 80910
23 Feb 1993

The Filson Club
1310 s. Third st.
Louisville, KY 40208

Dear Sirs:

I was referred to you by the Louisville Public Library Reference
Department.

I am doing family research and have had difficulty in getting in-
formation on a great-uncle John Delmont Davis. I am convinced he
lived in Louisville, Ky in the 1890's and as late as 1908.

My documentation 1is the obituary of his daughter, Myrtle Alma
Davis. She married a Walter Meeker in Muncie, Indiana.

In the obituary of Myrtle Alma Davis (Meeker) from the Clinton, IA
Herald of 26 Oct 1954 it states "The former Myrtle Alma Davis,
daughter of J. Delmont and Margaret Sells Davis, was born Dec. 19,
1890 at Anderson, Ind. She was reared in Louisville, KY, until
the age of 18 -——=-=-—~ Mrs. Meeker was active in local music cir-
cles, having been first vielinist as a voung girl with the Louis-
ville Symphony orchestra and later concert mistress with the Clint-
on Philharmonic orchestra.”

From continuing information on Myrtle she was active in the Presby-
terian church. However, this does not preclude she was so in
Louisville. As a sidelight--Myrtle (Davis) Meeker's husband re-
married after her death to a Mabel Hazel (Sells) Jones (her former
husband was Dr. Aubrey V. Jones. Her former marriage took place
12 Sep. 1910. "“In Louisville she a member of the Presbyterian
Church and a _member and past worthy high priestess of White Shrine
of Jerusalem, Louisville, KY, Chapter 1.”

I noticed that the maiden name of the mother of Myrtle was SELLS.
And the maiden name of Walter Meeker's second wife was also SELLS.
Whether there was any connection--arouses one's curiosity.

In the obituary of Mabel (Sells-Jones) Meeker 18 May 1970 in Clint-
on, IA Herald, it states she had a brother, who preceded her in
death.

I realize that I have given quite a bit of information--but my main
search is for JOHN DELMONT DAVIS. He was born in 1878 in Ohio,
according to the 1880 Clark County (Springfield) census. So if
your club can assist me in my research, I would appreciate it.

Assuming that you have researchers who will do work for a fee,
please let me know what services and charges they offer.



Thanking you for your interest and assistance.

Sincer$ly,
gzky(uﬂ4nz¢,/

Ted ggmes

Enc/ SASE
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THE FILSON CLUB
1310 So. Third St.
Louisville, KY 40208
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August 27, 1996

Mike W. Thompson
732 E. Highland
Red Oak, Texas 75154

Dear Mr. Thompson:

Thank you for listening to The Family History Show, and for your kind
remarks.

After looking at what records we have here on Mercer Co. Kentucky, I am
not able to tell you about the parentage of your Robert Montgomery Davis, but
feel the answer may be in a Will recorded in Mercer Co., and if you haven’t
checked with the clerk in Mercer Co., this may be your best bet to determine who
Robert Montgomery Davis’s parents may be.

I do enclose to you some Davis Family records that I have found in Bible
Records and Family Information of Residents of Mercer Co Kentucky.

It appears that there are more than one Davis family in Mercer Co., so it's
hard to determine which one to concenirate on.

If you can supply any additional clues, I'll be glad to take another look.

Sincerely,

Nettie Oliver



Fllson Club

Louisville, Kentucky

We are working on the genealozy -7 Davig fanily of
Kentucky. I am a member of the Indizna Historical Soclety,

It was the bellef of this Socieby that your ¢

able to help in a little research.

i
Cur branch of the Davis family goes hack to Silas Davis, He

confirmed by the 1860

@

vag born in Kentucky in 1792, This 1
Census, He was married to Ruth ﬁo‘Mott, alsc born in Kentucky
in 1300. Silas was in Caplain Williem Walker's company of
Kentucky militia, commsnded by Colonel John Davis, in the Wer
of 1812, In the same company were Squire, George, Jacob and
William Davis. (Report of Adjuant General) UWe believe their

nanes might help loecate him,

-

An old Bible entry mentions Eracken county Kentucky, whethern
he was born and lived there or whether he came there later

from possibly Harrodsburgh cr Boonesboro is provlematic. We
have.checked many records of Bracken, Fleming and Koson counties

¢

without coring up with anything.

He did not apply for pension and 4id not receive any bounty

land grants.



About lu¢ Silas and wife Futh moved to southesstern Ohio.
We could never establish the county. Here Tour children weres

born, Johmn, Louisa, Charlesz and James. A Jackson famil

-

from Sullivan county, Tennessee came to Ohlo with tae

later to Iundians with +them. We have believed tnat tney might

7 and

»

have lived near th Kentucky, Tennessee line.

The family was consg istently Hethodl and legend ig tq@t they
were of Welsh, Scotch-Irish descent, :

In 1830 Siles and Euth came Lo Rush county Indiana and in 1848
they moved to the Niami Trdian Reserve in Madison county in

Indians. We have an authentic nistory %o date.

If .B8ilas was born in Rracken county, the only Davis Tamily
ted is Samuel and Sarah in the tax censug of 1790, Samuel

received a land grant in Bracken county for military services,

-

g
Samuel died in 1817 and is buried in the Stos Kton grave yard

-

sburg, Kentuecky,

in rleminﬂ

This could mean something but of course if 5ilas was born in

southern Fentucky and only lived in Bracken county prior to

noving into Chio there mizht be no connectlion.

hope that you may »e able to help us in this matter. If
you would like to have any material on the family to date, I

woculd be glad to send it *to your clube.

6‘5 J-iw ubamw Mt«muu"»f £l el A‘"»&. & Leerediins

At Atie {‘-otéaé' Rebset ase (nﬁzm.&dm, hantdd ﬁdwv.{;

Sud Jbtd ciubed Lo oten dibas wicd ws,«.«,M Very Sincerly
A 4

7 o M&%—M"ﬁ , umm-ﬁf /ﬁ} 4"’44%«4"“}

raymond Davis



September 9, 1991

3562 Chelton Road

Shaker Heights, Ohio 44120

Home No. (216) 991-7653

Off.No. 1-800-743-2773, ext. 8863

Filson Club
1310-South 3rd Street
Louisville, Kentucky 40208

To Whom it May Concern:

I am dcing genealogical research on a few families from
the Frankfort (Franklin County) Kentucky area during the period
1840 to 1905.

(1) Can you tell me if your institution has any records
such as birth, death, marriage, wills, deeds, tax
records, etc. from this county?

(2) Have they been microfilmed or published in book
form?

(3) Do you have an inventory of records for Franklin
County which I could use as a guide if I came to
your institution to study?

(4) 1Is it possible I could get a copy of the Franklin
County inventory?

(5) Were there ever any city directories for the City
of Frankfort, the county seat for Franklin, and if
so, do they st111 exist?

I would appreciate whatever advice you could give me in
researching the Bishop, Arnett, Grant, Finney and Clay families
from this area.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. I
appreciate whatever help you offer me. I am enclosing a self-
addressed, stamped envelope for your convenience.

Very truly yours

g

o~ M / - éf""f?/”"

Sandra G. Craighead

SGC/
Enclosure
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T @he Filson Club, Inc., Tovisuille, Kenturky '

ByMr. & Mrs. Charles L. Nichols

(estate) .'
Dafodgensville, Ky. March,
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April 14, 1949

Miss Winifred Simmerman,
Hartford, Kentucky.

Desr Hiss Simmermant

I am sorry not to have answered your letter of April 4th soon-
er but last week was spent in catsloging.

I will snswer your gquestions in so far as I ca&n as the come:

1. dJeilerson Pevis married first Sarsh Knox Taylor,dsughéer of

& Col, Zschary Taylor, bond was signed by her uncle

2. Hancock Teylor and was issued Junel7, 1835, She
dled Sept. 15, 1835,
‘he marriage bond was issued in Jefferson County, Ey.
see Marriage book.

5. Jefferson Yavis married £ndly Feb. 26, 1845, Varina Howell.
4, Children, of course by s&cond wife:

Samuel Bmory Davis born 1&55 and died at 24 months
Margeret Howell Davis, who married Addison Hayes, and left
children dicd
Jefferson Vavis 1878, es young man
Jasaph vayis, also dled young
Hinnie Uavis born June 27, 1864, died “ept. 18, 1898,

Her name was Varina ﬁnne Jefferson Davis. She lived
in New York with her mother and wrote after Jefferson
“gyis Yeath, GShe died at Naragansette Pler but buried
in Bichmond, V&.

Hoping the above snswers your questions in a way to help, I am,

Yery sincerely,

Ludie J.Kinkead,“urator



Hayward, Calif,,
April, 30, 1962,

Hrs. Dorothy Thomas Cullen,
The Filson Club,,

118 West Breckinridge St.,
Louisville, 3, Kentucky.

Dear Mrs. Cullen:-

Sometime in January 1962, my sister, Mrs. Clyde 0'Neal
of 2328 Warren Road, Walnut Creek, Calif., wrote to you
making inquiries concerning our paternal grandfather -
William Thomas Davis, At that time we thought that he
was born in Todd Co., Ky., but since that letter was
written, we have found an old land document, the date

of which is too blurred to decipher, but was registered
in Graves Co., Ky. It is a transfer of land to William
Thomas Davis from Mrs. Suzan Davis (widow). We wrote to
Mayfield Ky., the seat of Graves Co., but all their re-
cords were destroyed by fire.. So I am herewith writing
to Mrs. W. E., Satori, 317 Lotis Way, Louisville, 7, Ky.,
asking her to read the 1850 Graves Co., census

Now, I think we might have another area to explore, and
would like your assistance or suggestions regarding this,
as you have been so helpful heretofore. My mother always
claimed we were related to Jefferson Davis of Confederate
fame. I would think that his genealogy record would be
fairly complete. Don't you think it would be worth while
to explore this thoroughly? 1If so, would you know where
this record might be found?

My sister is unable to follow through at this time, so
I am taking over for her, and, I must say, am finding it
utterly fascinating,

Very truly yours,

Mrs. Violet Davis Janzen,
24804 Canyon View Ct,,
Hayward, California,



e

Sept.27,1909.

ladies or Gentlemen 3

Could you please advise me as to whom I
might write,or contact wnen I come to Louisville sonon,tnat knows
most about Davises in Kentucky,prior to 18007

Having studied first tax record of Hopkins Co. (1807),1810 and
1820 census récordsygand eliminating ones L know not a father or
brother of the man I aw looking for (the father of my great grand-
father,dohn Davis Jr.,born in Ky,1796) there are only 5 or 4 left
who might e of his immediate family., I have pirthdates of nis 3
brothers and 7 51sters,lasﬁ inlgl4,and most marriages, beginning
in Hopkins in 1818 .

Hopkins Co. was formed from Henderson,which had been part of
Christian ( as was @djoining Todd,where Jefferson Davis was vorn).
Even Mercer(where most of those in Hopkins Co,when it was formed,
had lived after going there in 1880s,from Va.) as well as old Chris-
tian,was part of the big,old,county of Lincoln.

I would pay sovmeone to help me if necessary,but research of
what I already know would be useless,so ii you could advise me
further I would be,

Always gratefully yours,

Apt.301,5225 Comn Ave.N.W.
Washlngton,D.C. 2@915

P.8.0f couese I have been to DAR library,National Archives and
Liprary of Congress Genealogy Room,but feel that someonemust have
found more information on this fawily than I could locate here.



599 Bay Ave.
Holland, Michigan 49423
July 19, 1978

Ftlson Club, Ixnc.
118 W. Bfeckenridge St.
Louisville, Kentucky

I have just returnea from & quick trip to Harrodsburg, Ky.
to see if I could run down some background on my family. I visited
Glerworth, now owned by Mr. and lrs. Zack Ison, but krown to me
as "nowmegplace," the family estate of Robert Mosby Davis and Sarsh
Ann Harris Davis, wno were wea in May, 1835. 1 have tne family
Bible of their daughter Sarah Davis Latnam, wife of R* Turner
Latnam (my grandparents), and at the head of the list of family
members, birtas and weatas, is Ropert Mosby, born Dec., 16, 1775.
Tnerein, I am stopped. I cannot seem to trace Mosby or Davis
or other relatives beyond that, probably veczuse tney came from
the Eest.

I have a cosaplete file of Davises wnich krs. W. 5. Corover
of Harrcdsburéf? Ky. has loaned me, but I am still unable to
find Robert M. Davis. However, Mrs. Ison, at the family home,
rointed out to me the outline of a nome wnich burned and waich
was said 1o nhave veen the nome of Widow Roberds, cornnected with
Jan Robards who eloped with Andrew Jackson. Appezrently Robert
ixosby had scme cormectior with the Robards, altsough the only
merriage I found for nim was in 1814 to Harriet Smith. Also,
wnen I scowed Mrs. Ison a purial invitation fro.. our Bible for
Sallie D, Burgin, “rs. Ison belicved that the D. in tnat notice
stood for Davis because the Burgin property adjoined the Robert
ilosby Davis land, and so she may aave been a sister.

To make a long story suort, woulu it be possiovle to find
senealogical records for Robert losby, Robert Mosby Davis, b. 18063
Barris (Saranh inn who married R. i. Devis); Suith, (Harriet), wao
married Robert Mosby; Roburds (Widow, and Jan)% I have a fair
run down on &ll the children of R. M. Davis and Sarah Awn, &and
tneir acescendants; but I cannot get farther vack tnan Robvert
itosby. Of course, there could not be more overwnelmizng numpers
tnan Duvises and Smiths. However, I lived witn my granduother
as & cuild (Serah Davis ILatham) and she told me many times of
her fatner's relationsnip (cousin) to Jefferson Davis, and also
mentioned a meeting of the two of them &t one time, in I-xington,
I pelieve. I have triéd to document that Davis relatiouship and
caunrot do so.

Also, I began = smearch on my raternal grendparent, R. Turner
Lothem, whno was the son of 014 Dector Latham - tue cily name I
ever ieard, altnough we have nis portrzit. In talking with MNrs.
Conover, Harrodsburg historian, she felt that there was & tie-in
with Gaithers in tnis relations:ip, &nd she slso thougnt that the
Tatnam family might be out of Burgin, or Georgetown. The only
Gaither connection I know is that Fswwmsssx Crittenden Davis,

a son of R. M., Davis and brother of my grardmother, married
laria Gaitouer on Hov. 22, 1870. Crit was a widely .nown harness-
racing fancier. Also, another orother, Henry H. Davis married



-

2.
Mosby = Davis - Latnam

Anna Latham on Oct. 15, 1861.

In talking with Mrs. Conover, she seemed to recall tnat
there was a connection with the Lathams and the fwauily of
Jane Cleuens, mother of Samuel Clemens (..ark Twain), of Adair
County. I have read a book on ner life and see only mention
of friends, Dr. Nat Gaither and John Gaither, and Archibald
Robards and John Robards - but that does not seem logical.

In tais respsct, I guess the genealdgical records I
want on the Latnam search, are Dr. Latham, R. Turner Latneam,
and Arna Iathem (211 one fa:ily), and possibly Gaithers.

I shall be glad to pay whatever iee tnere is for
pnotograynic copies of any of taese names. Or if you
nave & suggestion as to now best proceed in tnis, I snall
be grateful.

ghcerely,
Mary gavis Lathan Sare
Names which I am rescurching
__-[HMrkarﬁM) 1775 -
Robert kosby (all of Harrodsburg, Ky. from 1806 on)

Robert Mosby Davis

his wife, Sarah Ann Harris

Sallie D. Burgin, R.M. Davis' sister
Widow Robards

Jan Robards

0ld Dr. Latham
R. Turrer Latnam —

Jnhandsf. Sureh Gallie) WIS J

Anna Latham
Gaither (Meria and others)



July 26, 1978

Mrs, Mary Davis Latham Sare
599 Bay Ave.
Holland Michigan 49423

Mrs. Sare:

We can give you a few pieces of information but nothing that is
very significatt. Unless you can come to Kentucky again, you will probably
need "professional” help in one or more county comrthouses or otherllocations.

Kentucky required birth registrations during 1852-1862, and we see
in a Mercer Co. listing Sallie Davis born August 1852 at Harrodsburg to
Robert and Sarah Ann, also a son, no name recorded, born to them April 4, 1855
at Joseph Chapel (a village s.e. of McAfee, n.w. of Pleasant HEkll).

In copied records of Mercer Co, Marriages for 1786-1830, ve see )
that Robert Davis married Dec. 27, 1797, Polly Robards, duu, of William; andThomas I
Thomas T. Davis m. May 29, 1792 Eliza Robards, dau of William, eigh Lewis
Robards as bondsman, James Mosby m. Eliza Robards March 8, 1820, and Robert's
marriage to “Harriett" Smith is listed as July 12, 1814, There are other Mosby
and Davis marriages in the list. Robert M, Davis was the bondsman for the
marriage of Williamson Mosby and Elizabeth Speed on April 19, 1830,

Robert Mosby Davis was of the same age as Jefferson Davis, but
apparently no one of his brothers, Jefferson's father was Samuel E. who served
in the Revolutionary War in Georgia as you may already know, and his grand-
father was Evan, who moved from Phildddpphia to Georgia, We do not have a census
index or list of taxpayers for Georgéa for the late 18th century, but in I887 there
were already more than 100 Davis households in North Carolina, and this
suggests thage may have been a good many also in Georgia. We are not able to
tell you how Robert and Jefferson were related,

In the records we have of Mercer Co, and Scott Co. (Georgetown) we
do not see the name Latham, The index to the 1850 Kentucky census lists 30 Latham
households, with half of these téw Todd Co, (Elkton), the other half inm 10
other counties but none in Scott,

We can suggest if youwdish, reputable searchers who work in our
library, and we also have the names of people in Mercer Co. and Todd Co.

Sincerely yours,
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""" OF ALL THE NAMES IN THE OLD ANT

TRANSLATED OUT OF THE ORIGINAL TONGUE‘S

WITH 'BHE FORMER TRANSLATIONS DILIGENTLY COMPARED. AND. REVISED .
‘WITH MARGINAL NOTES AND REFERENCES.

; : _ “TOGETHER WITH THE = ] ,
APOCRYPHA
TO WHICH ARE A’n‘nmb, G N 4 0 e
AN INDEX: .

.. AN ALPHABETICAL TABLE

D NEW TESTAMENTS, WITH "THEIR SIGNIFICATIONS ;.

.AXND, WHAT HAS NEVER BEFORE BEEN ADDED,

{. AN ACCOUNT OF THE LIVES AND MARTYRDOM OF THE APOSTLES AND EVANGELISTS.

WITH PLATES.

STEREOTYPE COPY.
[ msmn EDITION
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9. 1. ESDRAS.

; ) CHAP I 12 And they roasted the passover with fire, c?fftrs'r
1 Josias kis charge to the preests anl Levites. 7.4 | as appertaineth: as for the sacrifices, they sod . 6z2.
S
great passover is kept. | 32 his death is much lo- | them in brass pots, and pans, {| with a'good sa- || Or, nith
. .mentdd. 34 His successors. 53 The temple, city, vour,

-

and people are destroyed. ' 56 The rest are carried 3 And set them before all the people: and § ";ﬁg‘%’-
unto Babylon. afterward they prepared for themselves, and for 13. ;-
" pebore ND Josias held the * feast of the passover | the priests their brethron, the sons of Aaron. .
gt in Jerusalem unto his Lord, and offered 14 For the priests offered the fat until night: r
S the passover ® the fourteenth day of the first | f and the Levites prepared for themselves, and {2 Chr.287
32582 month ; the priests their brethren, the sons of Aaron. -
“?" Sl 2 Having set the priests according to their dai- 15 The holy singers also, the sons of Asaph,
" ly courscs, being arrayed in long garments,m the | were in their order, according to the appoint- .
temple of the Lord. ment & of David, to wit, Asaph, Zacharias, and’ gzcm 3:;4 '
3 And he spakc unto the Levites, the holy | Jeduthun, who was ® of the king’s retinue. Amp,,
ministers of Israel, that they should hallow | 16 Moreover, the porters were at every gate; Tlllgzrhfz,‘

themselves unto the Lord, to sct the holy ark of | it was not lawful for any to go from his ordi- g
the Lord in the house that king Solomon the son | nary service: for their brethren the Lev1tes )
_of David had built : prepared for them. 4

4 And said, Ye shall no more bear the ark 17 ! Thus were the things that helonged to i2 cnr.
gpon your shoulders' now therefore serve the | the sacrifices of the Lord accomplished in that Ly
Lord your God, and minister unto his people | day, that they might hold the passover,

210, % ' Israel, and prepare you ©after your families and | 18 And offer sacrifices upon the altar of the
kmdreds, Lorp, according to the commandment of lung
aar32 5 According as David the king of Israel pre- | Josias.
scribed, and according to the magnificence of 19 So the children of Israel which were pre-,

Solomon his son : and standing in the temple ac- | sent ¥ held the passover at that time, and the feast kFxod 12. e
< eording to the several dignity of the families of | of sweet bread seven days. - Lol
you the Levites, who minister in the presence of 20 ! And such a passover was not Kept in TS-A
your brethren the children of Israel, rael since the time of the prophet Samuels~-7 +*
6 Offer the passover in order, and make ready' 21 Yea, all the kings of Isracl held not such a-
; the sacrifices for your brethren, and keep the | passover as Josias, and the priests, and the Le-
passover according to the commandment of the | vites, and the Jews, held with all Israel that

Lord, which was given unto Moses. were found dwelling at Jerusalem.
42Cht. 3, 7 9 And unto the people that was found there 22 m1In the elg,htecnth year of the rcxg'l 0fm2Cbr
i Josias gave thirty thousand lambs and kids, and | Josias was this passover kept.
three thousand calves: these things were given 23 And the works of Josias were uprnght be-. 3
X .of the king’s allowance, according as he pro- | fore his Lord, with an heart fuii of gommuss. v ;.., s
mised to the people, to the priests, and to the 24 As for the things that came to pass in his.
Levites. tlme, they were wntten in former.- times, con-
lo«,.m.m, & And Helkias, Zacharias, and || Syclus, the cermm, those that sinned, and || did wickedly a~*jor, svere
4 s governors of the temple, gave to the priests for | gaiost the Lord above all pcople and kingdonis, Wsdls- .
the passover two thousand and six hundred sheep, | aad how they grieved him || exceedingly, so that uOrymﬁv
and three hundred calves. the words of the Lord rose up against Tsrael.; e
9 And Jeconias, and Samaias, ‘and Nathanacl 25 8 Now after all these acts of Josias it came "‘30** L

. his brother, and Assabias, and Ochiel, and Jo- | to pass, that Pharaoh the king of Egypt came to - e, 610
ram, captains .over thousands, gave to the Le- | raise war at Carchamis upon Euphrates and Jo-
vites for the passover five thousand sheep, and | sias went out against hin. .

o

!Of fve |l seven hundred calves. |\ -26 © But the l{mn- of Egypt sent to him, saymg,*ﬂ('hr g,
e, . 10 And when these things were done, the | 'What have I to do with thee, O king of Judea?: 1
2Cbr.35,9. priests and Levites having the unleavencd bread, | 27 T'am not serit out from the Lord God a-, -
stood in very comely order accordmg to thc gamst thee ; for my war is upon Duphrates and*’
kindreds, * now the Lord is with me, yea, the Lordis Wwith

11 And accordmxz: tothe severa.l dignities of-| .me hastmg me forward : depart from me, and be

o . 4he fathers hefore the people, to aifer to the jnuc against the Lord: i< - g MR

5”‘2"; g‘ Lord, as it is written in -the- book ol Moses" - 26 » Howbeit Josids dld.not tum bac*k h‘lsrcha- gch*f 3% Vg,
tha buifocks. aud ﬂms did they in the: morning.” ! uf o 8 Lirtot fmm Inn’x, “but™ undettook to ﬁght *mth him;” :

,(1) l;r_rf B e not

-

& pht
*'




August 13,1996

Mrs. E. Marie Cannon

903 Decker Road 5
Lupton, MT 48635-9613 a&
Dear Mrs Cannon:

I have taken another look at your Kentucky Ancestors, and cannot tell you r
after a search a great deal more.

The Court record of the law suit in 1959 that you have sent is a interesting
document, and is a wonderful find to show relationships. If also raises some “
interesting questions. In this it clearly states that John Davis died in 1886, and !
his wife Nancy Elizabeth Nelson Davis, died June 26, 1939. I have carefully
looked the Kentucky deaths 1911-1945, which we have here, and no Nancy Davis, i’
Elizabeth Davis, N -E.» Davis, or a Nannie Davis or Eliza Davis, appears on the i
Kentucy deaths. Do you know if she could have died out of state. Also it %

mentions her as being the daughter of a Jerry Nelson, and he does not appear in
the Kentucky census indexes for 1850. 1860 or :I870. It also states that Nancy
Elizabeth did not remarry.

I have looked further for Nancy Elizabeth and have found her in the 1900
census still living in Hardin Co. (I enclose a copy) Note it says her father was
Jfrom North Carolina.

In another attemnpt to find out the parentage of John H. Davis, and not
finding a possible connection to Hardin Co., I did find in the neighboring county
of Nelson on page 55 in the Bardstown district. a C.C. Davis, 44, wife Sarah E.
37, with children: James W. 19, John H. 17, Irene 14, Mary 13, Laullen ll, Della 9,
Charles 7, Acey 5, Malvina 4, and Olivia 9 months. This John H. Davis would be
the right age.

I have looked at Nelson County marriages for John H. to Nancy Elizabeth
without success. We do not have the marriages for Hardin Co. after 1850.

One last mystery, it says in the document that the land that was owned by
John H. and his wife belonged to her father Jerry Nelson. Why can I not find him

listed in Hardin Co. records earlier? _ .
e itCee Qlere—

Any new clues may help.
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

LF ]

-

Y
! . ,gi//

STATE FILE NUMBER

/DECEDENT NAME  minsT MIDOLE LasT SEX DATE OF DEATH /Mo.. Day, Yr.)
o William S. Davis 2. Male s Nov. 2, 1983
RAGE “(eg. wnie, Bs'ack Aff;!"caﬂ. AGE - Last Bwthday UNDER 1 YEAR UNDER 1 DAY DATE OF BIRTH (Mo., Day. Yr.) COUNTY OF DEATH N
indian_ etc) (Specify) | (Yrs.) MOS | DAYs HOURS | MINS.
s. White . |sa. 80 5b. |sc. 6.0ct. 14,1903 I Wayne
N %cqmllgr:eor DEATH INSIDE CITY LIMITS OF - lHOSPITAL OR OTHER INSTITUTION - Name 1/ not n sther jive street and nemner,
) and specify) D nsioe vittace Lmts of e trolit |
7. (] rwe or {7~ Holy Cross Hospital
STAT| f ot : [ MARRIED, NEVER MARRIED, ["WAS DECEDENT EVER IN
ATE OF BIRTH "/:mz/wvu(’/"fyf | CITIZEN OF WHAT COUNTRY | e N ONVORCED 1Sascrfy) SURVMNG SPOUSE (/f wife, give maiden name) i US_ammED Forces?
IF DEATH s pectty r Not
occommeo v | g Kentucky Jg. USA o.Widowed 111 . NOQ -
's'é?r.'\lﬁﬂgﬁ SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER USUAL OCCUPATION (Give kind of work done during most of KIND OF BUSINESS OR INDUSTRY
AEGARDING working life, even if retired) | .
COMPLETION OF | ;5 366_03_4?63 14a. - Millwright 140, Automotive
l CURRENT RESIDENCE-STATE | COUNTY LOCALITY INSIGE CITY LIMITS OF STREET AND NUMBER
{Check ane -
i and specify) D wsioe viace umis of ROSeville
. . ! 124N MwvAh
15a Michigan 155, Macomb I t5¢. l___lTWP oF [150. LGN/ STCN_L
FATHER-NAME FIRST MIDDLE LAST | MOTHER-MAIDEN NAME FIRST MIDDLE LAST
16. Isham Davis L2 Ida i Wilcox
INFORMANT E‘ ‘MMLING ADDRESS . STREET OR RFD NO CITY OR TOWN STATE Faid
CONDITIONS . - .
A 18a. (Signature) P>} E W 180. 39347 Carrie Dr. Sterling Heishts,MI 48C
wricH Gave /1 9. lMMEDIf:T/CAUSE JENTER ONLY ONE CAUSE PER LINE FOR (a). (b). AND fc).] [lnterval between onset and deatr
IMMEDIATE PART 1 . | A
Cardlo 2ol vr e /. Aores
STATING THE r rZ:’H/) £ f??y:/ /’ - R S S —— !
UNDERLYING DUE TO, OR AS_A CONSEQUENCE OF: | Ioterval between anset ana deatr
CAUSE LAST _— | -
| B COMW Heord [ e lecr e f /[ Zrionil
DUE TO, OR AS A CONSEQUENCE OF . { intervai between onset and deat™
2 . eart Divemre 5"
S R SEOF © scliesn e [~ Se & 5 5 Y eons .
DEATH PART it OTHER SIGNIFICANT comomous Condiions contributig 10 death but ot rlated o cause gven i PART | AUTOPSY (Specify Yes | WAS CASE REFFRRED TO MEDICA .
/ [—— or Noj) ! EXAMINER? (Specify Yes or Noj
Z./z/gr + Tena/ Mfu7[ c¢(¢l’2Ctof’ 20. No Lot No
:::Sj g:bgii\:"}sl;‘;:;ﬂ"‘wsmq Home. ; EFI?rS:PRmOF:nl:iL (;;;;llefy?o‘ 241‘}/?”.1 || This case revewed ana determaned not 10 de a medical exammer s case
\\-225‘ HOS‘Dltal | 22b. Inpatlent ::‘f On the basis of andor " my opmon death occurred at the
23a. To the best of ‘ny knowiedge. aFjlh occurred at the tme. date and piace and due to tme. date and place and due to the causets| stated
the causels} stated —~ 3
wz [Signature and Title) > /_,M I{d'r"""“"‘ o - i Lz (Signature and Title) I
55 DATE SIGNED (Mo.. Day, Yr.) iHOUR OF DEATH/ I % DATE SIGNED (Mo. Day, ¥r.) HOUR OF DEATH
3 Q=
=@ a2
2 g2 aawNov. 3, 1983 |2z 12:50 A w8320 28e. M
AL Sn. NAME OF ATTENDING PHYSICIAN iF OTHER THAN CERTIFIER (Type or Print) w  PRONOUNCED DEAD {Mo., Day. Yr.} | PRONOUNCED DEAD /Hour}
23d. 24d. ON 24e. AT A
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CERTIFIER (PHYSICIAN OR MEDICAL EXAMINER) ( Type or Print)
25. Luls Nino M D. 27201 Ryan Warren, Michigan
ACC. SUICIDE. HOM . NATURAL DATE OF INJURY (Mo., Day, Yr}| HOUR OF INJURY | DESCRIBE HOW INJURY OCCURRED
OR ;tuomc, INVEST Specityr |
26 NAT tural | 26¢. 264, S —
INJURY AT WORK | PLACE OF INJURY ~ At nome, farm. street. tactory. office [ LoCATION STREET OR AFD NO QTY. VILLAGE. OR TOWNSHIP STATE
{Specify Yes or Noj buiding, etc (Specify) |
N\, 26e. 26t | 26g.
/BURIAL CREMATION, REMOVAL. OTHER | CEMETERY OR CREMATORY-NAME LOCATION OTY VILLAGE. OR TOWNSH!P STATE
{Specity) L . N .
p— 27 Burial 'm Cadillac Gardens East 27¢.Clinton Township, Mich.
- i DATE (Mo. Day. Yr. NAME OF FACILITY iADDHEss OF FACILITY L8006

| s NOV.

B-36a l

FgNERAL SERVICE LICENSEE REGISTRAR DATE RECEIVED BY REGISTRAR (Ma Da
(Signature) (Signature) _’/ Yr.)
583 b e [ ['{ a~Q 205 B> o AT TR — NOV 3 1983

COLEMAN A.

CITY OF DETROIT

s Nov.4,1983 s Fred H. Kaul Funeral Home . 27830 Gratiot Roseville,I

THIS CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE IS A TRUE COPY OF FACTS RECORDED ON THRE RECORD
OF THE PERSON NAMED HEREON, AS FILED AT THE DETROIT DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.

YOUNG, MAYOR N@\j 3 1983 ¥DWARD A. THOMAS

REGISTRAR, VITAL RECORDS
DATED DETROIT DEPARTMENT OF TEALTH
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The Filgon Club

Bigtorisal Sotietp

ORGANIZED MAY 15, 1884, FOR COLLECTING, PRESERVING, AND PUBLISHING
HISTORICAL MATERIAL, ESPECIALLY THAT PERTAINING TO KENTUCKY

Mrs. E. Marie Cannon
1903 Decker Road

Lupton, MI 48635-9613
Dear Mrs Cannon:

After a lengthy search throtgh what records we have
b JTwe Filson Club, Lum nci inuking any real progress on
your Davis ancestors, and the parents of your John H. Davis
remains a mystery.

I have examnined the entire 1860 and 1870 census for
Hardin Co. and do not find an appropriate Davis family that
has a 6 or 16 year old son John H. in the household. I did
Jind in the 1860 an Allen Davis 35 with wife Martha E., 28
with a 3 year old son, which looks like JaP H. It’s very
difficult to read.

In the 1870 census for Hardin Co., I find a A.T. Davis
55, with wife Verlinda 55, and children: Matilda 19, william
14 and Amanda ll. In this same household is a 100 year
old woman named Linea Nelson. You had mentioned that
the last name of Nancy Elizabeth was Nelson, so thought
it was worth mentioning.

I have checked through what cemetery records we have
Jfor Hardin Co., and do not find a John H. or a N ancy Elizabeth
Davis, but do find in The Vine Grove Cemetery, a Nannie E.
Davis 1856-1921 and a J. M. Davis 1854-1934. Could this
possibly be John H. and Nancy Elizabeth?

Can you tell me a specific year that these two may have
died? We have here the Kentucky death records for 1911-1945.
I have looked at our death index, but there are so many Davis
deaths that I am not able to tell which certificate to look at.

Let me hear from you, and if you can supply any new
clues, I'll be glad to take another look.

Sincerely,

Nettie Oliver
!ﬁ" . ,/‘, /f.,.{ ) iy
E‘-’(L’LJ z . (_. - e g o e

1310 South Third Street » Louisville, Kentucky 40208 « (502) 635-5083 » FAX (502) 635-5086
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IN MEMORY CF

Isham B. Dauvis

‘! DATE OF BIRTH
e March 14, 1879

DATE OF DEATH

April 22, 1967
Dles ln M‘Chlgan MEMORIAL SERVICES
e Roseville Lodge No. 522 F. & A. M.
Isham D. Dams '8, Qt‘Ro“e- Sunday, April 23, 1967
ville, Mich.," and :Eormer resi- g ol 8:00 P. M.

dent of ﬁlns “eity’ passed away -
Saturday at 6:00 p.m. in Clin- o
ton Valley: Hospltal 11'1 Rosb- Roseville, Michigan
ville.

Kaul Funeral Home

PLACE OF INTERMENT
Son of t‘he late John anid Wolf Creek Cemetery
Nancy (Nelson) Davis, he was
born in Hardin County, Ken-
tucky March 14, 1879. He was
a retired carpenater by tradn

Eldorado, Hlinois

MEMBER OF

and a member of the Stevens-. Stephenburg Lodge #212 F. & A. M.
burg Masonic Lodge No. 212 in Cedilio, Kentucky
Cecelia, Ky.

He was geﬁd in death by
his wife, e is survived

by two sons Joseph- Davis of

St Louis, Mo., and William

Davis of Rosevn’le Mich., thh :

‘whom he made his home A

daughter, Mrs. QOdel Rogers re-

sides in Los. Angeles Calif,

Also’ sumvwmg are seven grgmd-

children, eighteeh grﬁga}agrgﬁd-

ch;ldren And five 'grea't-great-

gre.ndchlldren. - N =2

i
i

~ o ..

. fRas gEoH Temms

AshortfuneralservxcewaSi %gggg‘ﬁa; Egﬁg"g;z
held at the Kaul Funeral Home P& g § eFUe g ToEEE
ini Roseville, Sunday night with T 088 fc #2¥Riz.
the Masonic ritual being per- & ‘5‘§ =3 £ Sl 2 & 5
formed. . s5E2E BEBESE TS
. ; = e iEpSomg s

The kody has been returned g 2 2.5-5‘ ag‘g' 3 ?._g n%‘%%
to Eldorado by the Bean Fu- PSR ¥ - AR o & B
neral Home and is lying in _ '?Eé‘r'u:s ! SES H§§E.z§'°-
state there where friends may : =] § 8w . TESe 5. S
| calk. : & i 2 Sdatirg @5
Fu.neral vservu’:es will be Wed- ¥ g- e & 2 § :_ g2 %‘ B_E_.‘_-
nesday at 2:00 pm. from the ~EL R S e O g2 z g S
| chapel of the funeral home. 58 E_::r ; Sia % g U < g %;
. il officiat e 9 = o B e ey

| Rev. Loy Moore will officiate % e %E !__Ef_s.. SELF BERGE

and burial will be in Wolf

QUIOF J® SO
- L

d ®PI ‘Sap

Ia
'S1IA®R

Creek Cemetery.
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Roy B Davis
634 Robertson Road S.
Murray, KY 42071
270-753-9279
Publicity & Commissions

Since 1992 | have been working in wood and mixed media to create full-sized coffins, cremation urns and
reliquaries. | have also produced a series of seven sculptures in the form of haif-sized coffins
commemorating ancestors and family members who have passed on — sometimes under rather dramatic
circumstances. My inspiration came from my late sister with whom | spent many hours talking about the
lives and deaths of our paternal grandparents whose dramatic deaths long before we were bomn left
indelible marks on our lives.

Since 1992, | have built scores of custom coffins, crematory urns, and reliquaries for people and
pets throughout the United States.

January, 2016

Designed and built matching urns for Mr. and Mrs. Al Smith. Mr. Smith is a noted and well-loved
journalist and television newsman/publisher and hosted the highly regarded tv news show
“Comment on Kentucky” on KET for more than 30 years. He is also a noted supporter of the arts
and social issues.

February, 2007

CBS News feature

“Planning Your Own Funeral”

Features Rick Lynn, licensed riverboat pilot who owns Steamboat Coffin built by Roy Davis

June — November, 2006

Invitational Exhibition

“Life InSight: The Human Experience
Kentucky Museum of Art and Craft
Louisville, KY

Two cremation umns, one reliquary

Summer, 2006

TV feature

Kentucky Farm Bureau’s Bluegrass and Backroads

Episode 305: “Salsa Sisters,” “Miniature Donkeys,” “Custom Coffin Maker”

(This episode played on RFDTV cable channel many times throughout the United States in 2005
and 2006)

October, 2006

Feature Article, Kentucky Living Magazine
“Coffins with a Smile”

December, 2006

Feature article, Murray (KY) Ledger-times
“Oh, Christmas Tree?!?: New twists on traditional tree”

Page 1



June 25, 2004
TV Feature, E!Online
“You're Gonna Dig This Cool Casket Commentary — Episode 3: Scream Play Coffin Swim”

October 19, 2004

News Adrticle, Louisville Courier-Journal

“What A Way To Go: Some people forsake traditional funerals to make a personal, final
statement”

January 26, 2003

Feature article, Louisville Courier-Journal

“When it comes to Kentucky’s past, expect the unexpected: Deadly Business — Bert & Bud's
Vintage Coffins (Murray)”

September/October, 2003
Feature Article, The Spirit of the Trace Guide
“Thinking INside the Box: A Murray artist celebrates life with his custom made burial coffins”

July, 2002

Feature Article, Maxim Magazine

“Circus Maximus”

Beer bottle-shaped coffin commissioned by Maxim and awarded as prize in nationwide contest.

July, 2002

News article, The Paducah (KY) Sun

“Custom Coffins: The craftsmanship of Murray's Roy “Bud” Davis is featured in a national
magagzine ... but don't call what he does a retirement business.”

October 28, 2002

News Article, Entrepreneur.com

“Expanding Your Target Market: Your first, obvious target market doesn't have to be your only
target market. Follow the example of this creative entrepreneur, and look outside the box."

Jan, 2001
News article, The Mayfield (KY) Messenger
*Grief, art mix at Ice House”

January-February, 2001

Solo Exhibition

“Come at Once, Fannie is Dead”
Mayfield/Graves County Art Guild, Mayfield, KY
Exhibition of eight commemorative coffins.

Feb, 2001
News Atrticle, The Hickman (KY) Courier
“Rest in both peace and style”

Page 2



April 3, 2001

“The Misdiagnosis of Death”

Commissioned to build and demonstrate a coffin with a replica of a patented periscope device to ensure the
coffin’s occupant wasn't buried alive.

May-July, 2001

Group Exhibition“Kentucky Woodworkers”
Kentucky Art & Craft Foundation Gallery
Louisville, KY

Steamboat coffin

June 24, 2001

Art review, Louisville Courier-Journal

“Design dominates Art and Craft Gallery’s two shows”
Steamboat coffin

October, 2001

Solo Exhibition

“Come at Once, Fannie is Dead”
Gallery on the Square

Danville, KY

April/May, 2000

Group exhibition

“Art Faculty Exhibition”
Murray State University
Steamboat coffin

May 7, 2000
News article, Louisville Courier-Journal (and several Gannett papers nationwide)
“Grand Finales: Murray... coffins find customers coast to coast”

June, 2000
News article, USA Today
“Custom coffins find customers coast to coast”

July 16, 2000
News article, The News-Press, Ft. Meyers, FL
“Coffins get made to order”

July, 2000
News Article, Fox News OnLine
News Article, ABC News Online

January, 1998
News Article, The Hickman (KY) Courier
“Man makes decorative coffins”

August 20, 1998
News Article, Murray (KY) Ledger-Times
“Davis to display coffins at Yeiser Art Center”

Page 3



August-October, 1998

Solo Exhibition

“Come at Once, Fannie is Dead,” Yeiser Art Center, Paducah, KY
Eight commemorative coffin sculptures

Sep 1, 1997

Article, Louisville Courier-Journal

“Louisvillian takes honors for...business card.” Vintage Coffins business card wins award in
syndicated columnist Jane Applegate’s national 1997 Best and Worst Business Card contest.

February, 1997

Group Exhibition

“Baseballs: An Inspiration for Art,” Clara M. Eagle Gallery, Murray State University, Murray,
KY.

Sculpture, “Dead Ball Rules”

Fall, 1996
Group Exhibition, Studio 121, Murray, KY.

Prior to 1996

Previous work has been exhibited at the Clara M. Eagle Gallery at Murray State University; the
Lexington Art League; Two Street Studio, Paducah; Singletary Center for the Arts, Lexington; as
well as museums and galleries in Ohio, Indiana, New Jersey, New York and New Zealand.

| come from a long line of Kentucky people who made a living working with their hands. My Uncle
Claude Schroeder was a master carpenter. He taught me how to grip a handsaw and point my index
finger toward the tip of the blade. “It helps you keep your line straight,” he said. His brother, Uncle John
Schroeder, was a master cabinetmaker who taught almost 40 years at DuPont Manual High School in
Louisville. Their father, Henry Schroeder, worked at a factory but caned chair seats in his spare time. My
great-grandfather, Clinton Helm, was the blacksmith in Junction City, Ky. His son-in-law Billy Dinwiddie,
who raised my orphaned father, was the undertaker in Junction City (that's working with your hands, 00.)
My father never made his living with his hands, but later in life took up woodworking as a hobby. | still use
some of my father’s tools. My grandmother Alice Schroeder and great-aunt Effie Davis were quilters. And
my mother was an accomplished seamstress who also baked and decorated exquisite wedding and
birthday cakes and learned upholstery from her brother, John. My sister Alice Jane Davis followed in her
footsteps. Except for wedding cakes and undertaking, | use all these skills — woodworking, upholstering,
even sewing — and feel the presences of all the Helms, Davises and Schroeders who knew how to make
things. | am proud to be carrying on quite a family tradition, as well as helping to revive the age-old
tradition of coffin building.

After fiving in Ohio and New Jersey for more than thirty years, | retumed to my home state of
Kentucky in 1987, took up working with wood in 1992, and began building coffins in 1994. A 1ot of people
thought | was nuts and, at times, | thought they just might be right. But here | am now, Kentucky's only
full-time custom coffin maker. | find that very rewarding. | also get tremendous satisfaction from watching
my skills improve and learning something new with each coffin and urn | finish.
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Rolla L. Davis
(1865-1908)

Rollie Davis was born in Boyle County, Kentucky near Perryville. In 1892 he married Fannie Helm, had
3 older sons and a daughter who died in infancy and lived briefly in Louisville where my father was
born in 1904. Rollie was a hard drinker and an abusive husband and father. The family returned to
Danville where Rollie’s drinking and abusiveness led Fannie to divorce him in early 1908. Rollie was
banned from Danville to his hometown of Perryville. On July 4, 1908 he was murdered at a baseball
game in Perryville where Samuel and Thomas Wheat beat him with baseball bats after Rollie had tried
to stop Samuel from behaving lewdly in front of the ladies at the game.



Fannie Helm Davis Miller
(1872-1909)

Fannie married mg randfather Rollie Davis in 1892. After years of abuse, she
divorced him jn 1908 and quickly married Edgar Miller who took her and my
father to live in Cincinnati. Miller was also abusjve. Moreover, her family in
Junction City, Kentucky, were less than sympathetic. In 1909 Fannie took her
own life by soaking a handkerchief in chloroform and placing it over face. She
was buried in_a pauper’s grave in Cincinnati. My father was taken and raised
by her sister Jenny in Junction City.

The sculpture consists of:
A breadbox style coffin 7"x40"x14" _
a lace handkerchief with an image of Fannie’s face
a coffin stand 31.5"x40"x13" . _ _
other memoribilia including a ?ortralt of young Fannie, a news article about
her death, a telegram from Miller to her family saying, *Come at Once, Fannie
is dead,” and poignant postcards from Fanny to Jenny.



t. Charles John Riggle
Sg (1923 - 1944) 99

Johnny Riggle was my mother’s nephew, Aunt Mary’s boy, one of four sons to serve in the
Army in Warld War II and one of two who landed at Normandy. He survived that only to be
killed by a sniper in Luxembourg the following October. He looked out the window of an
abandoned house and was shot. His death affected the whole extended family, especially
his mother and my mother who had been especially close to him. Aunt Mary’s note to my
mother describes a dream she had after learning of his death. In it, he has come home but
has been “cut in two below his arms.” Just as he began to speak, Aunt Mary woke up.

Opened Coffin and Stand - 56"x39”x19”

48 Star Casket Flag - 112”x56"

The coffin contains a simulated battle scene with American soldiers defending a house surrounded by German troops.
The interior back wall of the house is covered by a picture of Johnny’s mother and his younger sister. On the fioor

lies a soldier cut in two, just as in the dream. On a stand in front of the coffin is a photograph of Johnny and a copy
of the handwritten note from his mother.



